IR sty S OV







e

\
GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

REPORT

5 OF THF,

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1980-81

IIPYETRC i W=







GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

!

REPORT
OF THE
COMPTROLLER
AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1980-81







B

|

|
%

e

\e\ge- €l

e ——

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory remarks

CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

Summary of transactions
Revenue surplus

Analysis of revenue receipts
Expenditure on revenue account
Expenditure on capital account

Loans and advances by the Government

Sources of funds for capital expenditure
and net outgo under loans and advances

Debt position
Guarantees given by the Government
Investments

Plan performance

CHAPTER 11

Paragraph

e s e e
(= NN ¥ I - s e

.10
b &

bt
oo

Page(s)
v)

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

Summary

Excess over grantsfcharge:li appropriations requiring
regularisation

Under-utilisation of provision

Supplementary grants/charged appropriations
Reconciliation of departmental figures

Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses

Undue financial aid to supplicr to avoid lapse of
budget provision

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

11—12

12—15
15—19
20
20—21
21

21-22







Tob b T i

R S g

e

e T

(1)
Paragraph
CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT —
Regional Exotic Cattle Breeding-cum-Cross Breeding -
Farm 3
FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT —
Avoidable expenditure on carriage of salt 3:2
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFAR P DEPARTMENT—
National Malaria Eradication Programme 3.3
Purchase ol jeep chassis V' 3.4
TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT-
Special Nutrition Programme ' 3.5
CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Extra expenditure in purchase of an air co.mpressor 4.1
Extra expenditure due to department’s failure to provide
clear site ! 42
Construction of houses for the eco womically weaker
section of the society e
Purchase of unspecified and sub-standard stone boulders/ |
chips s 4.4
CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK
Synopsis of stores accounts - 5.1
Accounts not received 5.2
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT—
Stock registers 33
Excess over reserve stock limit 5.4
Tools and plant accounts ] 5.5
Physical verification of stores and tools and plant 5.6
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—

Non-accountal of stores - o 57

Page(s)

23—30¢

31

31—40 /
40—41

4246 -

47

47—48

4850

50—51

52
53

53—54
54
54—55
55

55—56

(iii )

CHAPTER VI

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL

BODIES AND OTHERS

Grants
Utilisation certificates

. LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT—

Model Harijan Colony at Barjala

CHAPTER VII

Paragraph

6.1
6.2

6.3

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING

ACTIVITIES

Section A — General

' Section B — Statutory Corporation

Tripura Road Transport Corporation

Section C — Government Companies

- Section D — Departmentally-managed Government

i
|
|

!
|
|

commercial and guasi-commercial under-
takings

CHAPTER VIII

i
7.2.1
7.2.2

7.3

7.4

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

AND INSPECTION REPORTS

- Outstanding audit observations

' Outstanding inspection reports

|
APPENDICES

11.1 Analysis of revenue receipts
. 1.2 Expenditure on revenue account

8.1
8.2

13
1.4

Page(s)

57

57—58

58—61

62
62
62—63
63—64

64

65—67
67—70

72
73—74






(iv)

1.3 Expenditure on capital account

1.4 Loans and advances by the Government

2.1

3:1

3.2

6.1

Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring

4

Paragraph Page(s)

125
1.6

regularisation (other than those included in paragraph 2.2) 2.2

Physical achievement (in terms of population covered
by spray) vis-a-vis expenditure

Details of materials and equipments supplied from
1976-77 to 1980-81 which could not be located in
the Central Stock (Registers maintained at State
Headquarters) %

Utilisation certificates outstanding (at the end of
September 1981)

3.3.3(b)

3.3.6

6.2

75—76
7779

80—84

86—87

88—:89

90—91

|
!
!
]

PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
Governor under Article 151(2) of the Constitution. It relates
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts
for the year 1980-81 together with other points arising from
audit of financial transactions of the Government of Tripura.
It also includes certain points of interest arising from the
Finance Accounts for the year 1980-81.

2. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those
which came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts
during the year 1980-81 as well as those which had come to notice
in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports ;
matters relating to the period subsequent to 1980-81 have also
been included, wherever considered necessary.

brought out in this Report are not intended

understood as conveying any general reflec-
bodies/

3. The points
to convey or to be
tion on the financial administration by the departments/
authorities concerned.






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1 Summary of transactions

The receipts and expenditure of the Government of Tripura
for 1980-81 are given below with the corresponding figures of
the previous year :

1979-80 1980-81
(in lakhs of rupees)

1—Consolidated Fund—

(i) Revenue—
Revenue receipts 73,26.83 1,23,38.10%
Revenue expenditure 61,20.13 87,21.35
Revenue surplus () ($)12,06.70  (+4)36,16.75

(ii) Public Debt (net)—

Receipts 5,88.67 18,49.22
Repayments 30.86 33,65.08
Increase (+)/Decrease (—) (+) 5,57.81 (—)15,15.86*

(iii) Capital Expenditure (net)
Increase (—) (—)21,31.06 (—)26,20.76
(iv) Loans and Advances by the
State Government—
Recoveries 1,16.33 1,20.22
Disbursements 2,39.04 1,86.90

(—) 12271 (—) 66.68

II—Contingency Fund (net)
Increase (+)

*Increase in revenue receipts/decrease in public debt is due mainly to
adjustment of write off of Pre-1979-80 Central loans on the recommenda-
tions of the Seventh Finance Commission (Rs, 26.88 crores) and conver-
sion of part of Central assistance initially granted as loan into grants
(Rs. 13,18.50 lakhs). :






ra

1979-80 1980-81
(in lakhs of rupees)

III—Public Account—

Receipts 3.30,50.03 4,39,81.69
Disbursements 3,26,57.71 4,37,80.42
Increase () (4) 3,92.32 (+4) 2,01.27
Net surplus (+)
Netof Tto Il ——— (—) 96.94 (—) 3,85.28
~  Net deficit (—)

Opening Cash Balance (—) 2,53.16 () 3.50‘1(-}— /
Closing Cash Balance (—) 3.50.10  (—) 7,35.38(a)

1.2 Revenue sirplus

The estimates of revenue receipts as per budget and the
actual receipts during 1980-81 alongside corresponding figures

for the two preceding years are given below. No new tax was
levied during the year.
Year Budget Actual Percentage
receipts variation
of actuals
over budget
(1) ) 3) “
(in lakhs of rupees)
1978-79 32,7752 62,77.82 19
1979-80° 65,05.26 73.26.83 13
1980-81 85,55.46 1,23,38.10 +44
(a) The balance with Reserve Bank of India (Rs. —7,35.39

lakhs) shown in Government accounts represents the balance taking
into account the inter-Government monetary settlement pertaining
to 1980-81 advised to the Reserve Bank upto the 25th April 1981.
There was a net difference (Rs. —2,10.63 lakhs) between the figure
reflected in the accounts (Rs. —7.35.39 lakhs) and that intimated by
the Reserve Bank of India (Rs. —9,46.02 lakhs) regarding “Deposits
with Reserve Bank™ included in the cash balance. After the closing
of February 1982 accounts, the net difference to be reconciled is
Rs. 7.60 lakhs.

3

The estimated .cxpcndilurc on revenue account as per
budget and as modified by supplementary provisions as also
actual expenditure during 1980-81 alongside the corresponding
figures for 1978-79 and 1979-80 are given below

Budget

Actual Percentage

Year Budget modified by  expenditure variation of
supplementary actuals over
provisions mod ified
estimates
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1978-79 54,18.59 59,19.82 50,46.38 L=
1979-80 66,16.47 72,04.11 61,20.13 —I15
1980-81 76,78.83 04,88.55 87,21.35 — 8

While the receipts, in 1980-81, exceeded the estimates by
Rs. 37.82.64 lakhs, the expenditure fell short of the modified
estimates by Rs. 7.67.20 lakhs . The year ended with a revenue
surplus of Rs. 36.17 crores® as against the surplus of Rs. 8.77
crores anticipated in the original budget for the year. Comments
on savings in expenditure are given in chapter II.

1.3 Analysis of revenue receipts

The major components of revenue received during 1980-81
are given in Appendix 1.1 alongside the corresponding figures
for the previous year.

Non-tax revenue raised by the State during 1980-81 increased
by Rs. 27.33 crores over that in 1979-80 due mainly to adjust-
ment of write off of Pre-1979-80 Central loans.

Grants, etc. of Rs. 87.40 crores received by the State Govern-
ment from the Government of India constituted 71 per cent of
the total revenue receipts for the year as against 89 per cent
in the preceding year.

1.4 Expenditure on revenue account

The expenditure on revenue account during the year 1980-81
under the principal service sectors and under Plan and non-
Plan headings as also provisions in the budget and provisions
as enhanced by supplementary grants are given in Appen-
dix 1.2. The expenditure generally showed an increasing trend.

* Sec footnote * at page 1.






4

Non-Plan expenditure in  1980-81 when compared to
previous year increased by Rs. 4.35 crores under ‘General
Services” due mainly to increase on Interest Payments (Rs. 1.45
crores), on Public Works (Rs. 1.06 crores) and on Police
(Rs. 0.69 crore).

Of Rs. 8.31 crores expended on Plan side on Social and
Community Services, Rs. 1.94 crores were on Education and
Rs. 3.59 crores were on Social Security and Welfare. Com-
pared to the previous year, the expenditure increased by
Rs. 48.48 lakhs on Urban Development, by Rs. 39.13 lakhs on
Education and by Rs. 39.24 lakhs on Welfare of Scheduled
Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes. The
notable increase on non-Plan expenditure in 1980-81 over
expenditure in 1979-80 was on Social Security and Welfare,
by Rs. 13,69.81 lakhs and on Education, by Rs. 1,64.86 lakhs
while there was decrease of Rs. 22.51 lakhs on Urban Develop-
ment.

Compared to preceding year, in 1980-81, Plan expenditure
increased by Rs. 74.11 lakhs on Agriculture, by Rs. 79.12 lakhs
on Food, by Rs. 24.60 lakhs on Animal Husbandry, by Rs. 31.37
lakhs on Soil and Water Conservation, by Rs. 33.32 lakhs on
Forest and by Rs. 1,47.86 lakhs on Community Development.

Compared to preceding year, Plan expenditure increased
by Rs. 32.68 lakhs on Small Scale Industries under Village and
Small Industries.

1.5 Expenditure on capital account

The estimates of expenditure on capital account as per
budget and as modified by supplementary provisions as also
the actual expenditure during the year and the two preceding
years are given below :

Budget Actual Percentage

Year Budget modified by  expenditure  variation of

supplementary actuals over

grants supplemented
budget
(1) (2) (&) @) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)

1978-79 16,49.18 18,94.07 16,60.65 —12
1979-80 19,33.23 32,00.24 21,31.06 —33
1980-81 22,12.16 28,58.47 26,20.76 —8

5

The expenditure on capital account during the year 1980-
g1 under the principal service sectors and under Plan and
Non-Plan headings as also the provision of funds in the budget
as enhanced by supplenentary grants are given in Appendix
1.3.

Under Social and Community Services. there was inc-
rease of Rs. 56.09 lakhs under Plan expenditure on Rural
Water Supply Programmes.

Under General Economic  Services, Plan expenditure
decreased in 1980-81 compared to previous year on Invest-
ment in General Financial and Trading Institutions by
Rs. 21.00 lakhs and on Special and Backward Areas by
Rs. 16.18 lakhs while there was increase by Rs. 10.05 lakhs
on Co-operation.

Under Agriculture and Allied Services, Plan expenditure
during 1980-81 compared to the p‘rcvious year incrcasgd by
Rs. 70.06 lakhs on Minor Irrigation., On non-Plan side in
1980-81, the nct expenditure on Procurement and  Supply
under Food, compared to the previous year, increased by
Rs. 1.05.91 lakhs.

Under Industry and Minerals, Plan expenditure in 1980-81
compared to the previous year increased by Rs. 29.00 lakhs
on share capital contribution to Tripura Jute Mill under

. Consumer Industries.

Under Water and Power Development, Plan expen-

diture in 1980-81 compared to the previous year increased by

Rs. 1,35.85 lakhs on Irrigation Projects and Flood Control and
Anti-sea erosion Projects and Rs. 1,03.44 lakhs on Transmi-
ssion and Distribution Schemes under Power Projects.

1.6 Loans and advances by the Government

(i) The loans and advances disbursed and recovered by
the Government during 1980-81, the budget estimates and
budget as enhanced by supplementary provisions alongside the
corresponding figures for the two preceding years are given in
Appendix 1.4.

Against loans of Rs. 17.94 crores (fresh loans disbursed
during the year were Rs. 1.87 crores), for all categories, out-
standing as on 31st March 1981, Rs. 3.28 lakhs were received

as interest during 1980-81.






Eoh

S

T
e oL

Y

ToL %

6
' 7
While loans disbursed for Plan purposes during 1980-8] :
when compared with the previous year increased by Rs. 8.04-n the accounts. Confirmation of balances communicated
igkh;l (ég IVki]llage and Small Industries, they decreased byio them had not been received from the following departmental
s. 21.66 lakhs on Co-operation.

officers :
Confirma- Earliest Amount out-
. " pees - spartment tion of year from  standing on
(if) Recoveries in arrears— Nature of loans R;ﬁllr;-.:] acceptances  which 315‘13@“1‘“h
awaited  acceptances
(«) Loans of which detailed accounts are kept by from depart- awaited  (in lakhs
the Accountant General—Out of the loans given to the ngrcntal of rupees)
Agartala  Municipality no amount was recovered as g 4 6
principal during 1980-81 ; recovery of Rs. 36.46 lakhs (1) 2) 3) ) 2)
( principal : Rs. 11.66 lakhs ; interest : Rs. 24.80 lakhs ) ;) Loans for Housing ~Revenue 40 1979-80 12.98
( over the last 1 to 9 years ) was overdue as on,. e : =
ans Tor Commu
31st March 1981. b h?l?%cvclo;mwm Community 12 1979-80 20.19
- Development
(b) Loans of which the detailed accounts are maintained The matter was last referred to the Government in June

by the departmental offices— Administrative departments are

: e = 27 is awaited (October 1982).
required to intimate to the Accountant General every year the 1982 ; reply (

arrears (as on 31st March) in recovery of principal and interest 17 Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net
thereon. Information about the arrears in respect of the ourgo under loans and advances
outstanding balance of loans and advances as on 31st March The capital expenditure (Rs. 26.21 crores) and the net

1981 was not received (October 1982) except in respect of one St . *Loans and Advances by the State Govern-
department. The matter has been brought to the notice of the f;gf:ld‘(llgl; g%%t.émk‘;"-l‘éiring 1980-81 wgf-!e met from revenue
Secretaries of the departments of the Government. | surplus (jG.I? crores).

1.8 Debt position [T
N Summary of the public debt and other debt
: oul'sgz)nding agaigst the Government at the end of the year (full

The information received is given below :

Department - o L particulars in Statement No. 16 of the Finance A?counts
Principal Interest Total | 1980-81) and for the two preceding years is given belm‘,v :
(in lakhs of rupees) }‘ Public deb;lsotu&laa;climg as on
Ceropetiyo= [ 1979 1980 1981
Loans for Co-operation 34.42 36.66 71.08 ‘ (in crores of rupees)

' (a) Loans and advances from the

] 20.75

(iii) Acceptance of balances—The balances of loans and Central Government 43‘53 T(Z) i i
advances as per ledger maintained by the Accountant General | (®) Market e _ : A

are communicated to the departmental officers responsible (¢) Ways and,meani acll'\iag?zs from e

for maintaining detailed accounts, every year, for verification,| ¢ Reserve Bankobindi % S 757

acceptance and confirmation. In the absence of acceptance E (&) Otherloans ‘ ' :

and verification, it cannot be stated that all the transactions () Small Savings, Provident Funds,

; 9.53 10.95 12,63
relating to these loans and advances have been correctly reflected | =

Total 62.42 69.42 55:595

:
i






8

(iiy Deposit liabilities— The debts mentioned above do
not include earmarked and other funds as also certain deposits
held by Government which it is liable to repay. The amount
of such liabilities at the end of March 1981 was Rs. 5.06
crores.

(iiiy Loans from the Government of India— The borrow-
ings from the Government of India at the end of 31st March
1981 (Rs. 20.75 crores) formed 37 per cent of the total debt
(Rs. 55.95 crores) of the State.

A special medium term non-Plan loan of Rs. 14,65.00 lakhs
to cover gap in resources was released by the Government of
India in March 1981 bearing interest at 5.5 per cent repayable
in 4 equal annual instalments commencing from 1981-82.
In October 1981, this was converted ab-initio into Block loan
for State annual Plan of Rs. 1,46.50 lakhs and Block Grant
of Rs. 13,18.50 lakhs. '

(iv) Market loans— During 1980-81, the Government
raised, at a discount of 1 per cent, a loan of Rs. 2,49.09 lakhs
in the open market repayable at par in 1992. The loan carried
interest at 63 per cent per annum.

(v) Loans from autonomous bodies— During the year,
the Government received Rs. 2,42.64 lakhs as loans from
various bodies (like Life Insurance Corporation, Reserve
Bank, Rural Electrification Corporation, etc.). The balance
outstanding at the end of the year was Rs. 7,56.31 lakhs.

(vi) Ways and means advances—Under an agreement
with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government has
to maintain a minimum cash balance of Rs. 10.00 lakhs with
the Bank on all days. The Bank makes ways and means
advances, within certain limits, when the cash balance falls short -
of this minimum ; the limit for ordinary ways and means
advances has been fixed at Rs. 2,00.00 lakhs and for special |
ways and means advances at Rs. 1,00.00 lakhs against pledge
of Government of India securities. If, even after the maxi-
mum advances are given, there is a shortfall in the minimum |
cash balance, it is left uncovered. Overdrafts are allowed by
the Bank if the State has a minus balance after availing of the ~
maximum advance. i

At the end of 1979-80, there was no amount outstanding
as ways and means advances. During 1980-81, the

9

Government obtained Rs. 7,98.00 lakhs as ordinary ways and
means advances. Repayment of Rs. 5,98.00 lakhs was made
during the year and Rs. 2,00.00 lakhs were outstanding at the
end of the year. Interest of Rs. 1.47 lakhs was paid on these

advances.

(vii) Interest burden—During 1980-81, Rs. 3,10.35 lakhs
were paid as interest on debt and other obligations and
Rs. 47.81 lakhs were realised as interest from loans given out,
investments, etc.  The net interest charges (Rs. 2,62.54 lakhs)
represent 2.13 per cent of the total revenue receipts. Amounts
of interest paid on internal debt, provident fund, etc., and on
loans from Central Government were Rs. 1,09.54 _iakhs.
Rs. 93.34 lakhs and Rs. 1,07.47 lakhs against net addition of
debt during the year of Rs. 6.84 crores. Rs. 1.68 crores and
Rs. 22.00 crores respectively.

1.9 Guarantees given by the Government

Guarantees are given to third party lenders by the Govern-
ment for due discharge of certain liabilities like loans raised
or credit facilities obtained by statutory corporations, Govern-
ment companies, co-operative institutions and banks, local
bodies, etc. These guarantees are in the nature of a contin-
gent liability on the State revenues.

The Finance Department of the Government Wwas
requested to furnish data indicating, inter alia, the amount of
such liability, both for principal and interest, the cases in which
the terms of the guarantees were invoked, the financial impli-
cations thereof, etc. While complete information has not
been received (October 1982), the available information indi-
cated that the maximum amount guaranteed upto 3lst
March 1981 was Rs. 12,01.96 lakhs against which the amount
outstanding on that date was Rs. 4,74.47 lakhs. Further
details are given in Statement No. 5 of Finance Accounts

1980-81.

1.10 Investments in share capital

During 1980-81, the Government invested Rs..2,53.20
lakhs in statutory corporations, Government companies and
Co-operative institutions. The total investment of the
Government in the share capital of different concerns at the






ﬂ

TR

d 11
b end of 1980-81 was Rs. 12,52.89 lakhs. The break-up is given
"?'i. below : CHAPTER 1l
Category During To end of Dividend/
1980-81 1980-81 interest received APPROPRIAT[ON AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
— _— ——— (in lakhs of rupees) EXPENDITURE
Number Amount Number Amount during the year
ol rhrad of with percentage
concerns (in lakhs concerns (in lakhs of return on .
of rupees) of rupees)  investmentin 2.1 Summary
brackets (a) The following table compares the total expenditure
(1) 2) 3) (4) (5) (6) during the year with the totals of grants and charged appro-
i) Statutory pnatIOl'lS:
Corporations 1 64.60 2 4,67.70 Nil -
3 ) = Grants/  Expenditure Saving(—) Percen-
ii) Govern-ant & SRS A GE
Companles. 6 10100 7  S163 Nil app(,:f,‘;:ﬁf&,ns BHs), «
iii) Banks 1 3.75 Nil | (in crores of rupees )
iv) Co-operatives 92 87.60 461 2,65.13 Nil
Voted
Total 99 2,53.20 471 12,52.89 Nil Original 1,179
i N e L 1,42.50* 1,30.55 —)11.95
Supplementary 24.71 A . Sl ;
Further details are given in Statement No. 13 of Finance Charged
Accounts 1980-81.
Original 1048
10.99 37.01 (+)26.02%* 237
1.11 . Plan performance Supplementary 0.51 o

During 1980-81, against the Plan provision of Rs. 55,85.19 e Aol v
Jakhs (including supplementary provision of Rs. 11,73.07 lakhs) Total 1,53.49 1,67.56  (H)14.07 4
expenditure was Rs. 47,86.26 lakhs. The shortfall in expen- = g iy
diture (aggregate of Revenue and Capital) compared to the ; :
provision was significant in the Agriculture and Allied Services Thefoveraglscggess of Rs. ég.O’iacnrgrizE:vag ;gecr:)f;séz;t ar?cil
sector (shortfall 21 per cent—details in Appendix 1.2 and 1.3) excess of Rs. 35.69 crores 1a 30 5 e

7 i ith indivi 5 charged appropriations (Rs. 27.10 crores) partly offset by
The performance, however, varied with individual Plan Scheme. saving of Rs. 21.62 crores in 121 grants (Rs. 20.54 crores) an )

6 charged appropriations (Rs. 1.08 crores).

¥ As per various Appropriation Acts, the total grant should be
Rs. 1,44.10 crores. Information as to whether amendments to
the relevant Appropriation Act were jssued subsequently is awaited
( August 1982).

#% Excess was mainly due to adjustment of Central Joans written off
( Rs. 26.88 crores ) on the recommendations of the Seventh Finance
Commission. Refer item under paragraph 2.2 (b).

LS SF) S-SRy =




f

W ——— T




12

-

(b) Further details are given below

Revenue  Capital Loans Public Total
and Debt
advances
(in crores aof rupees)
Authorised to be spent
(grants and charged
appropriations)
Original 82.48 35.39 2.86 7.54 1,28.27
Supplementary 18.09 6.46 ‘_ 0.40 0.27 25.22
Total 1,00.57 41.85 3.26 7.81 1,53.49
Actual expenditure
(grants and charged
appropriations) 95.44 36.60 1.87 33.65 1,67.56
Shortfall (—) (—)5.13  (—)5.25 ()1.39 (+)2584 (+4)14.07
Excess (+)

2.2 Excess over granis/charged appropriations requiring
regularisation

(a) Grants

Excess of Rs. 8,58,66,078 in 35 grants/sub-grants requires
regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution.

The details of 7 grants/sub-grants where the excess (of more
than Rs. 10 lakhs in each case) was more than 10 per cent of
the total provision are mentioned below ; other cases are
detailed in Appendix 2.1.

Serial ~ Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess (Per-

number grant/sub-grant grant 5 centage to
total pro-
vision in
brackets)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. 13—Pension and other Retire-
ment Benefits 78,00,000 97,17,972 19,17,972

(25)

13

Against the provision of Rs. 32.00 lakhs for superannuation
and retirement allowance, expenditure was Rs. 45.28 lakhs due
reportedly to grant of ex-gratia payment to the pensioners on
the eve of Durga Puja Festival, grant of further financial relief
and receipt and finalisation of more pension cases than antici-
pated. For commuted value of Pensions, against provision
of Rs. 6.00 lakhs, expenditure was Rs. 9.58 lakhs due to increase
in commutation cases owing (o liberalisation of commutation
of pension. _Therc was also excess of Rs. 8.46 lakhs on Family
Pensions against a provision of Rs. 15.00 lakhs due mainly to
payment of ex-gratia payment to the pensioners and increase in
number of cases than anticipated.

Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess (Per-
number grant/sub-grant grant centage to
total pro-
vision in
brackets)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

2. 14—Public Works 7,80,54,000 10,41,56,553 2,6],(;2,553
(33)
Against the provision of Rs. 2,00.73 lakhs for Direction
and Administration, expenditure was Rs. 2,19.38 lakhs.
%"Under the head “Suspense” there was excess of Rs. 2,53.10
lakhs against provision of Rs. 5,02.48 lakhs. Reasons for excess
“have not been intimated (August 1982).

8. 15—Urban Development (Noti-
[ fied Areas) 46,91,000  66,83,500 19,92,500

] (42)

Against the provision of Rs. 26.91 lakhs for urban projects,
“expenditure was Rs. 66.84 lakhs ; reasons for excess have not
been intimated (August 1982). The excess was despite saving
under ‘Other expenditure’ (provision : Rs. 20.00 lakhs ;
xpenditure : Nil).
4. 35—Power Projects

1,21,31,000 1,88,09,821  66,78,821

(59)

Against the provision of Rs. 9.80 lakhs for other expenditure
for hydro-electric scheme, expenditure was Rs. 22.24 lakhs.
Expenditure of Rs. 2.94 lakhs and of Rs. 4.74 lakhs was incurred
under ‘Suspense’ and ‘Direction and Administration” respec-
tively without any provision. There was also excess of






14 15

Rs. 1,00.61 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 4.00 lakhs only (b) Charged appropriations
for other expenditure for diesel scheme. Against the provision ess of Rs. 27.10.81.011 in S charged appropriations also
of Rs. 28.34 lakhs for direction and administration, expenditure 1'@(,1]_]iI];:f):(:L:Zg?-llar‘iéa‘Ii(:)n_1 : ged approp g

was Rs. 44.32 lakhs.
Reasons for excess hav o1 intima ; B One charged appropriation where the excess (of more
¥ R e e than Rs. 10 lakhs) was more than 10 per cent of the appropria-

The excess was despite saving under ‘Other expenditure’ {jon is mentioned below : other cases are Jisted in Appendix 2.1.
for Transmission and Distribution Schemes (provision :

Rs. 67.78 lakhs ; expenditure : Nil). Number and name of charged Total  Expenditure Excess (Per-
! appropriation appropriation centage to
Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess (Per- total pro-
number grant/sub-grant grant centage to vision in
) total pro- brackets)
vision in - Rs. Rs. Rs.
brackets)
Rs. Rs. Rs. 48—Loans and Advances form the
{ 71.75.,000 27,59,50491 26877549
5. 36—Capital Outlay on Public Central Government 7 9.50,49 /;-,-4 I
Health, Sanitation and (3745)
Wi S I 218 9.81,¢ . 3 :
HE PR 00900+ 4,30:21,378 2)’?;’)78 Against the provision of Rs. 71.75 lakhs for discharge of
(18) loans from Central Government, expenditure was Rs. 27,59.50

There was excess of Rs. 29.92 lakhs in respect of accelarated ]f_lkh‘i: due to Cengml loans Of.RS— 26,88-13 lakhs for non-produc-
rural water supply schemes (provision : Rs. 1,10.00 lakhs). tive purposes having been written off in terms of the recommen-
Reasons for excess have not been intimated (August 1982). ~ dation of the Seventh Finance Commission and adjusted by

~ debit to this head per contra credit to “068—Miscellancous

Services™ without making any provision owing to late receipt

6. 43—Capital Outlay on Minor : :
i of copy of the sanction from the Government of India.

Irrigation, Soil Conserva-
tion and Area Deve- ,
lopment 2,32,86,000  2,74,98,418  4%12418 © 2 3 Under-utilisation of provision
(18) ¢ y
_ h A B In the following 14 grants and one charged appropriation,
The excess was mainly under investigation and develop-' the saving in expenditure (of not less than Rs. 25 lakhs) was
ment of ground water resources. Reasons for excess have not:‘ﬁ more than 10 per cent of provision (voted or charged). The

been intimated (August 1982). . details of saving and reasons, where available, are given below :
7. 43—Capital Outlay on Power i
Projects 5,85,00,000 7,95,96,178 2,10,96,178 SI. Number and name of the Amount of Expenditure (--) Excess
36 No. grant/sub-grant or appropria- provision (—) Saving
o tion Original (O) (and percen-
Supplemen- tage to total

Excess under this sub-grant was mainly under “Suspense”
under Hydro Electric Scheme (Rs. 32.66 lakhs), Gumti Hydro tary (S) provision)
Electric Project (Rs. 38.39 lakhs), Rs. 86.71 lakhs under Total (T)
‘Suspense’ under Transmission and Distribution Schemes and
of Rs. 36.91 lakhs under ‘Scheme under R.E.C. loan’. Reasons§ ) 13_other  Administrative

( inlakhs of rupees )

for excess have not been intimated (August 1982). 3 Sgrvi}:cs Pas Aot
The excess was despite saving under ‘Other expenditure’ gflonOthers. (Revenue-
for Diesel Schemes (Provision : Rs. 16.00 lakhs ; expenditure :l Vied) Q" 71555 2.62 (_}6?;3)

Nil). |






Sca]czh'fnszl'le I?I;j()d\f_lS_IOI} of Rs. 70.00 lakhs for revision of pa gl. Number and name of the  Amount of Expenditure () Excess
e or additional dearness allowance to Governmen N grant/sub-grant or appro-  provision (—) Saving
employees, remained unutilised, reasons for which have no ~ priation Original (0) (and per-
been intimated fAugust 1982). ' Supplemen- centage 1o
tary (S) total
The entire provision also remained unutilised during th Total (1 ]r'm libhe ﬂ,-,.w,{,‘,j.f’m”""”}
}3?(thf)ive ly;;i;s?;s ]9[‘{5-76 (Rs. 72.00 lakhs), 1976-77 (Rs. 1.0( - e
lakhs) and 19?95805'(111240'20?}013]5]11531(1153978'?9 (Rs. 150§ ) 32— Community Develop- O/ S170
BTas : ment (Revenue-Voted) S 3,99.79%
S| : T 4.91.49 1,64.65 (—)3,26.84
A I\uml?cr and name of the Amount of Expenditure () Exces (66)
No. grant/sub-grant or appro- provision (—) Saving : s = <
priation Original (O) (and percep Against the provision of Rs. 46.85 lakhs for roads, expen-
? Supplemen- tage to totg  diture was Rs. 24.66 lakhs. There was also a saving of
tary (S) provision) Rs. 2,88.16 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 3,51.03 lakhs
Total (T) for improvement of village road link. Reasons for saving have
(in lakhs of rupees) not been intimated (August 1982).
i . i 1—Con nity  Develop-
) IS—Urbtm Development O 66.75 f) % (n'llclslm“[‘\h?’ulcr LSITD]"EI_V 0 21740
(Assistance to Munici- S 9.25 and Sanitation) Reve- S 0.58
palities, Corporation etc.) T 76.00 49.03 (—)26.97 nue -Voted) TR 5 g2t {'(-;’:()wj

(Revenue-Voted) (35)
- Saving was Rs. 38.12 lakhs against the provision of

Against the provision of Rs. 76.00 lakhs for grants to Rs. 1,01.72 lakhs for sinking of tubewells in West Tripura
Agartala Municipality, expenditure was only Rs. 49.00 lakhs district (Rs. 19.03 lakhs), South Tripura district (Rs. 9.76 lakhs)
Reasons for saving have not been intimated (August 1982). ~and North Tripura district (Rs. 9.33 lakhs). Reasons for saving
. have not been intimated (August 1982).

(iii) 18—Public Health, Sanita- O 93.60 Only Rs. 0.58 lakh were spent, out of the provision of
tion and Water Supply S 20.45 . Rs. 12.84 lakhs for rural engineering division, Kailashahar
(Revenue-Voted) T 1,14.05 76.55 (—)37,59'3 part of the saving was reportedly due to non-execution of works

. and non-filling up of posts.

(33)
Against the provision of Rs. 96.02 lakhs for preventio'; (vii) 37—Capital Outlay on Pub-
and control of diseases, expenditure was only Rs. 60.59 Iakhs? Ll‘r:ld Hc‘i\‘:‘;‘t’ersmsl:?;ﬁ;
reasons for saving have not been intimated (August 1982). - (Medical) (Voted) 0 32.26 (—)32.26
' (100)

:

The entire provision of Rs. 32.26 lakhs for public health,
sanitation and water supply (Centrally Sponsored scheme),
Medical department, remained unutilised, reasons for which
have not been intimated (August 1982).

(iv) 25—Social Security and 3
Welfare (Relief and O 10,06.89
Rehabilitation of dis- S  5,68.18 E
placed persons) (Reve- T 157507  13,66.21  (—)2,08.86 '

nue-Voled) {'13); —- — o ; ; : ; y

] f  TIncludes Rs. 3,30.10 lakhs as per details in the supplementary

Ainst the provision of Rs. 156808 akhs for el of - {EPSALI Gy Ay At et

URPI‘OOtedfpeoplq, eXpendlture was.R.S' 13,60.32 lakhs on]? whether amendments to the relevant Appropriation  Act were
easons for saving have not been intimated (August 1982). issued subsequently is awaited (August 1982).

j






18
SI.  Number and name of the Amount of  Expenditure  (-}-) Excess
No. grant/sub-grant or appro- provision (—) Saving
priation Original (O) (and percen-
Supplemen- tage to total
tary (S) provision)
Total (T)
(in lakhs of rupees)
(viii) 39—Capital  OQutlay on
Housing (Voted) 0 98.62 40.65 (—)57.97
(59)
Against the provision of Rs. 27.82 lakhs for general

services, expenditure was Rs. 14.22 lakhs. There was a saving

of Rs. 39.54 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 58.50 lakhs for

upgradation of Standard of Administration as per award of

Seventh Finance Commission. Reasons for saving have not

been intimated (August [982).

(ix) 39—Capital Outlay on
Special and Backward
Areas (NLE.C. Schemes
for Roads and Bridges)

(Voted) 0 1,16.50 43 59 (—)7291

o (63)
Against the provision of Rs. 1,16.50 lakhs for district roads,
expenditure was only Rs. 43.59 lakhs. Saving was stated
to be due to slow progress of work for non-availability of

materials.

(x) 39—Capital OQutlay on O 6,11.00
Roads and Bridges S 65.82
(Voted) T 6,76.82 5,58.69 (—)1,18.13
(17

Against the provision of Rs. 1,95.00 lakhs for construc-
tion of strategic and border roads, expenditure was Rs. 71.75

lakhs only. Saving was due reportedly to slow progress
of work.
(xi) -40—Capital Outlay on O 47.85
Co-operation (Voted) S 43.07
T 90.92 64.69 (—)26.23
(29)

Against the provision of Rs. 65.14 lakhs for consumers’
co-operatives, expenditure was Rs. 39.74 lakhs only due mainly
to withdrawal of concurrence by the Government to incur
expenditure in view of the overdraft position of the State.

(xifi) 43—Capital Qutlay on lrri- O

b S i 4 e

[SETESR S T eSS R S e L IS TR = e TTTWEE TR DL R

19

Amount of
provision
Original (O)

Expenditure (-+) Excess

gl Number and name of the
(—) Saving

No. gr;ml,‘aub-graml or appro-

priation (and percen-
Supplemen- lage to total
tary (S) provision)
Total (T]
(in lakhs of rupees)
(xii) 42— Capital Outlay on Food O 10,01.73
(Voted) S 2,55.00
T 12,5673 8,53.45  (—)4,03.28
(32)

Against the provision of Rs. 10,05.50 lakhs for purchase
of foodgrains from Central pool, expenditure was Rs. 8,09.51
lakhs. Only rupees 4.38 lakhs were spent, out of the provision
of Rs. 1,71.00 lakhs for purchase of essential commodities for
buffer stock. There was a saving of Rs. 7.75 lakhs in respect
of food processing (provision : Rs. 11.00 lakhs). Saving was also
there for Rs. 27.26 lakhs in respect of subsidy on levy sugar
(provision : Rs. 50.00 lakhs). Reasons for saving have not been
intimated (August 1982).

3,00.00

gation, Navigation, S 75.00
Drainage and Flood T  3,75.00 3,32.92 (—)42.08
Control Projects (Voted) (11)

Against the provision of Rs. 2,55.00 lakhs for Irrigation
projects, expenditure was Rs. 2,22.94 lakhs. There was a saving
of Rs. 23.45 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 67.40 lakhs for
embankment works. Reasons for saving have not been inti-
mated (August 1982).

(xiv) 48—Iniernal Debt of the
State Government
(Charged) 0 7,09.00 6,05.58 (—)1,03.42

(15)
Rupees 5,98.00 lakhs were spent, out of the provision of*

Rs. 7,00.00 lakhs for repayment of ways and means advances

from the Reserve Bank of India. Reasons for saving have not

been intimated (August 1982).

(xv) 48—Loans to Government O  2,32.00
Servants, etc. (Voted) S 17.00
T 2,49.00 1,36.82  (—)1,12.18
(45)

Against the provision of Rs. 1,25.00 lakhs for festival
advances, expenditure was only Rs. 93.10 lakhs. There was also
a saving of 74.78 lakhs for other advances, against the
provision of Rs. 75.00 lakhs, due mainly to less demand for cycle
and gale advances. '






20

2.4  Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

Significant cases of unnecessary, excessive and inadequate
supplementary grants are given below

(i) Cases, where supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 25
lakhs in each case) remained wholly unutilised are those men-
tioned at serial nos. (x) and (xii) of paragraph 2.3.

(if) Cases, where supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 25
lakhs in each case) proved excessive by more than Rs. 25 lakhs
and 10 per cent of total provision are those mentioned at serial
nos. (iv), (v), (xi) and (xiii) of paragraph 2.3.

(iii) In the following 4 cases, supplementary grants
exceeding Rs. 25 lakhs in each case proved inadequate by more
than Rs. 25 lakhs and 10 per cent of total provision (reasons
for excess, where available, are mentioned in paragraph 2.2) :

SI.  Number and name of the  Original Supple- Expendi-  Excess
No. grant/sub-grant or appro- grant/ mentary ture
priation appro- grant/
priation  appro-
priation
(in lakhs of rupees)
(i) 36—Capital Outlay on
Public Health, Sani-
tation and Water
Supply 1,30.00 30.40 1,90.22 29.82
(ii) 43—Capital Outlay on
Minor Irrigation, Soil
Conservation and
Area Development 1,88.86 44.00 2,74.98 42,12
(iii) 43—Capital Outlay on
Power Projects 5,57.00 28.00  7,95.96 2,10.96
(iv) 48—Loans and Advances
from the Central
Government (Charged) 45.00 26.75 27,59.50 26,87.75 |

2.5 Reconciliation of departmental figures

With a view to ensuring effective control over expenditure,
the departmental officers are required to reconcile, periodically
as also before the close of the accounts for a year, their depart-

SoE TN LT

= I

|
-
o
L]

21

mental figures ol expenditure with those in the books of the
Accountant General. In 1930-81, out of 171 Controlling
Officers, 14 Controlling Officers had not done the reconciliation
(December 1981) involving an amount of Rs. 27.93.05 lakhs
although the matter was taken up with the Government from

time to timec.

2.6 Non-receipt of explanations for savingsjexcesses

After close of the financial year, detailed Appropriation
Accounts showing the final grant/appropriation and the actual
expenditure under each unit of appropriation are sent to the
Controlling Officers for acceptance of the figures and furnishing

reasons for the variations.

In 1980-81, despite issue of instructions to the departments
by the Finance Department from time to time for furnishing
explanations for variations to the Accountant General within
the stipulated period (ending 28th May 1982 in all cases), the
explanations for variation in respect of only 10 grants/appropria-
tion were received in time out of the 165 grants/appropriations.
Even by the end of August 1982, the explanations in respect
of 126 grants had not been received from the various depart-
ments for inclusion in the Appropriation Accounts for the infor-
mation of the Legislature.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

2.7 Undue financial aid to supplier to avoid lapse of budget
provision

The Tripura Small Industries Development Corporation
Limited, a Government Company, quoted in July 1979 the rate
of Rs. 250 per thousand bricks ex-kiln p/us taxes for supply of
bricks to the Public Works Department. The Company revised
(September 1979) the rate to Rs. 275 plus taxes due to increase
in the price of coal. The Company also asked (October 1979)
for an advance of Rs. 2.00 lakhs required for investment in brick
kiln project. The rate of Rs. 275 was further raised (December
1979) to Rs. 295 plus taxes on the ground that the rate agreed
to earlier was subject to advance payment which was not made
by the Public Works Department. The Executive Engineer,
Agartala Division No. III accepted the rate of Rs. 295 with the
approval of the Supply Advisory Board and entered (January
1980) into an agreement with the Company for manufacture






T T PR Ao

22

and supply of 20 lakhs of first class bricks with stipulated date
of completion on 31st March 1980. In addition to the cont-
tracted quantity, the company agreed (March 1980) to supply
another 10 lakh bricks at the same rate. The supplier supplied
only 1.69 lakh bricks by 31st March 1980 (cost : Rs. 0.50 lakh
plus sales tax Rs. 0.05 lakh). Meanwhile, the supplier requested
(28th March 1980 ) for payment of Rs. 9.74 lakhs (inclusive of
the sales tax of Rs. 0.89 lakh) towards full value of 30 lakh
bricks. The department, with the concurrence of the Finance
Department, made an advance payment of Rs. 9.74 lakhs on
31st March 1980, the last day of the financial year to avoid
lapse of fund. The supplier supplied only 9.46 lakhs bricks
(cost : Rs. 3.07 lakhs inclusive of sales tax of Rs. 0.28 lakh)
during April 1980 to April 1981. e

Thus, while the rate was increased from Rs. 275 to Rs. 295
for non-payment of advance of Rs. 2 lakhs, Rs. 9.74 lakhs
being full value of the 30 lakh bricks was paid as advance pay-
ment to avoid lapse of provision at the increased rate against
total receipt of 11.15 lakh bricks only resulting in undue financial

aid of Rs. 6.12 lakhs inclusive of sales tax (Rs. 0.56 lakh) to the

supplier.

The matter was referred to the Government in September

1981 ; reply is awaited (August 1982).

23

| CHAPTER 111

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT

3.1 Regional Exotic C attle Breeding-cum-Cross Breeding Farm

3.1.1 Introductory

A scheme for establishing a Regional Exotic Cattle Breeding-
cum-Cross Breeding Farm at a cost of Rs. 29.90 lakhs was
prepared in January 1974. The main objectives of the farm
were as follows : n

(i) to develop a small nucleus herd of purebred Jersey
cattle and a larger herd of crossbred animals of uniform cross-
bred stock with a definite level of exotic inheritance :

(i) to distribute superior purebred and crossbred bulls
produced from the farm for breeding the indigenous and cross-
bred animals produced under a separate.schemc, viz., ]nten-
sive Cattle Development Programme which was being imple-
mented in the State since 1974 ;

(iii) to distribute purebreds and crossbreds for natural
" breeding in remote areas for breed improvement ; and

(iv) to supply milk to Agartala Dairy.

The scheme was examined by the North Eastern Council
. (NEC) and Government of India accorded technical sanction
~ in September 1975. The estimated cost of the revised scheme
was Rs. 40.79 lakhs (non-recurring : Rs. 27.51 lakhs ; recurring :
" Rs. 13.28 lakhs). Expenditure incurred on the scheme during
§1973-74 to 1978-79 was Rs. 45.91 lakhs.

i From 1979-80 onwards the scheme was to be implemented
" from the State resources and was to be treated as a non-Plan

.

1‘ scheme,

' Expenditure incurred on the scheme during 1979-80 and

% 1980-81 was as under
& 1979-80 : Rs. 8.39 lakhs
¢

1980-81 : Rs. 4.45 lakhs
d A review of the implcmentatibn of the scheme, 'condupted
between July and October 1981 disclosed the following points.







24

3.1.2  Acquisition of land and filling up of key-post

(i) As per progress report [urnished by the Department
to tie NEC, Rs. 2 lakhs were spent in 1973-74 for acquisition of
land while the declaration for the acquisition of land for the
farm was made only in February 1975 by the Revenue Depart-
ment.
reply that after its withdrawal the money was deposited with
the Collector who took two years to finalise the case. This
was in contravention of the rules which prohibit drawal
of money from the treasury unless required for immediate
disbursement. Action taken against the officials responsible
for delay in finalising the case was not known (July 1982).

(i) A post of Project Officer-cum-Geneticist was envisaged
in the scheme. This was a key-post for supervision of proper
implementation of the scheme.

It was stated (December 1981) in the Government’s

Though the scheme was being

implemented from 1973-74 onwards, the post had not been filled

up (December 1981).

3.1.3  Procurement of animals

The table given below indicates the position regarding
(i) the requirement of the animals as per scheme (ii) the animals
actually procured and (iii) the effect thereof :

Requirement ol the Animals actually pro- Effect

animals as per scheme cured
for foundation stock.

Twentyfive  jersey Sixtyfive jersey pure- Government procured
purebred cows, 100 bred, 45-Holstein-Friesian Holstein-Friesian  cross-
crossbred cows with 50 crossbreds instead of Jer- breds as an experimental
parceat jursey blood sey crossbred ; purchases measure without examining
and 5 purebred jersey were made from Bassi the impact of the change
bulls in consideration Farm in Rajasthan and on the scheme. The farm
of the fact that 50 per Izatnagar Farm in Uttar was, therefore, notin aposi-
cent to 62.50 per cent Pradesh. WNo purebred tion to produce crossbred
exotic inheritance isre- Jersey bulls were pur- bulls with specific level of
quired to provide opti- chased. exotic inheritance to be
mum genetic material distributed for breeding the
for best milk produc- indigenous and crossbred
tion and adaptability animals produced under
to local condition. Intensive Cattle Develop-

ment Programme,  The
‘purpose of the scheme was,
therefore, not fulfilled.

TV

4]

b
1
RS

25

3.1.4 Disease control

A lot of 33 cows was purchased (October 1978) for an auto-
nomous body (fed by Government grant) viz,. Small Farmers
Development Agency (SFDA) by the Animal Husbandry
Department from private farms from Habra and Chakdah
areas of West Bengal. The animals, for which no pedigree/
history sheets or detailed health records were available, were
received in the Government breeding farm for maintenance (ill
their distribution to the farmers as recommended by SFDA.
On arrival, the animals were not segregated from the herd
purchased from Government Farm for foundation stock though
it was reported by the Assistant Director who was deputed to
West Bengal for procuring the animals that out of 33 animals
so procured, 17 animals had not been vaccinated against infec-
tion of foot and mouth disease (FMD). These animals were
also not quarantined. FMD broke out in the farm in November
1978 and 7 jersey calves died of disease.  Departmental investi-
gation into the causss of this mortality revealed that the source
of infection was the herd procured from West Bengal. The
overall calf mortality in the farm between 1978-79 and 1980-81
was 47 per cent (66 calves died out of 140 born) while the NEC
(Animal Husbandry) Bulletin No.l stated that mortality rate
should not exceed 15 per cent under normal circumstances.

A test carried out (July 1980) of 13 animals revealed that all
these animals were suffering from brucellosis. According
to Handbook of Animal Husbandry published (1977) by the
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, in such a case, the
entire herd was to bz subjected to test and infected animals
segregated. Preventive and curative measures taken, after test
was ccziirrrec[ out, for segregation and treatment, were noton
record.

Post-mortem reports revealed that one heifer in December
1979 and two calves in December 1980 died of tuberculosis in
the Farm. As prescribed in the Handbook, once existence of
tuberculosis is_ detected in a herd, all the animals in the herd
should be subjected to the tuberculin test for prompt segrega-

. tion of the animals infected with the disease and taking remedial

measures. .The fact and result of this test were to be recorded
in the individual hcalthlcard for each animal.  The health cards
had, however, no entries of any such test and its result.

3.1.5 Maintenance of pedisree records

. A pedigree/history sheet was required to be maintained
or each animal indicating, inter alia, parentage and produc-






26

tivity of fcmale ancestors. It was noticed that there was no infor-

mation as to productivity of female ancestors in respect of 28
animals procured in August 1978 in their pedigree/history sheets.

In respect of 33 animals procured in October 1978, 17
animals in September 1979 and 4 out of 40 animals in December
1979, pedigree/history sheets were not obtained at all from the
sources of procurement.

The Government stated (December 1981) that the Indian
Veterinary Research Institute, lzatnagar was being pursued to
supply pedigree records in respect of 28 animals. Action taken
in respect of other 33 animals could not be specified.

-

3.1.6 Feeding of animals

The balanced feed mixture formulated by the Indian
Standards Institute was 50 per cent wheat bran, 30 per cent oil-
cake and 20 per cent gram chuni. A test-check of consump-
ticn pattern during 1979-80, however, indicated that the concen-
trate mixture offered to animals was made up of 54 per cent
wheat bran, 42 per cent oilcake and 4 per cent gram chuni.
It would, therefere. appear that the animals were not fed with
balanced diet. In February 1981, the Officer-in-Charge of the /
farm reported that milk yield during the First lactation of some B
cows only was upto the mark and the milk yield during the =
second lactation of these cows showed a decreasing trend though
the milk yield should have gradually increased upto 3rd or 41h
lactation.

As per the scheme, a cow is to be considered as one adult
unit, young stock between cne year and two years as 1/2 adult
unit, and below one year as 1/4 adult unit. As envisaged in
the scheme prepared in January 1974, the rate of daily issue of
concentrate was to be one kilogram as maintenance ration per
adult unit, one kilogram as pregnancy ration per pregnant cow
and two kilograms production ration per lactating cow for
every five kilograms of milk produced by it.

The Director of Animal Husbandry, however, put the
requirement of concentrate as maintenance ration per adult unit
as two kilograms. Even if the requirement as indicated by the
Director is taken into account. the actual issue of concentrate
for feeding of animals each year as per the stock register for
feeds far exceeded the requirement so computed, resulting in

g
!

27

additional expenditure on excess issue to the extent of Rs. 2.78
Jakhs during 1978-79 to 1980-81 as shown hereunder :

Year Total Concentrate  Concentrite Concentrate  Excess  Rute  Extra
strength required as  required as actually issue of cast
of per scale per scale issued {with pur-  invol-
animals contems- mdicated refer= chase wved
(converted  plated in by the ence o
into adult  the scheme Director column
units) 4)

@ 3) 4 (5) (6) M ®

(i lakhs of kilogrames) (rupees (in
= per kilo- lakhs

frain ) af

ripees )

1978-79 17.020  0.29 0.46 0.72 0.26 1.64 0.43
1979-80 37,160 0.71 1.08 1.66 0.58 1.36 0.79
1980-81 47,911  0.98 1.46 2.40 0.94 1.66 1.56
Total : 2,78

On this being pointed out by Audit, the department attri-
buted (November “1981) the wasteful e\pn.ndlluru and managerial
failure to running of the farm always by a fresh graduate instead
of senior people having advanced Knowledge on animal br eeding
and husbandry, as th" were preoccupu.d with administrative
job only.

The Government stated (December 1981) that *it is not a
fact that senior officers are not looking after the farm and
the junior officers are looking after the farm. The Deputy
Director himself is staying there and the whole farm is under
his control”. However, according to the same Deputy Direc-
tor, the senior officers were preoccupied with administrative
_]ob as stated in the p]CVIOLlS sub-paragraph.

3.1.7  Fodder production

In October 1974, the Government of India, issued instruc-
tions to the State Government that the farm to be set up under
the scheme should be able to produce all the green fodder
requirements of the herd all through the year in the form of
either green forage or conserved fodder. “The State Govern-
ment spent Rs. 9.40 lakhs during 1973-74 to 1977-78 on acqui-






= is given below :

L
28 29
sition and fencing of 815.7 acies of land (at Radhakishorenagar) # ment in this connection was made. In November 1980, a
out of which at least 677 acres were available for cultivation of 'dc'r,,“.tmcmﬂ] committee formed for review of the market
f:)ddu!‘_; i F(tll_l‘ll.!llﬁa‘!.l(}ﬂ qf the Intjnd. a‘\-'zulah[e for cultivation, price of the cows physrcully.t.‘li_ianu_ncd I8 cows and found them
the NEC preseribed a cropping pattern, according to which {1 aged (ages ranging betwzen 8 and 11 ) to be distributed

green fodder like hybrid napier, etc., might be harvested at the
rate of 5¢t tonnes per acre at the minimum from the land avai-
lable for cultivation. At this rate it was estimated that if all
the 677 acres of land were properly cultivated, the department
could have supplied green fodder to meet the requirement of
I8 times the number of animals maintained in 1980-81. with

the expenditure on concentrate being restricted to the minimum. |

The totel area brought under cultivation upto the end of the
1981-82 was, however, only 291 acres. The year-wise acrcage

Upto 1979-80
Upto 1980-81
Upto 1981-82

125 acres
163 acres
291 acres

The Government stated (December 1981) that of the 700

acres (approximately) of land available for green fodder produc-
tion, only 300 acres (approximatcly) of land were under culti-
vation. The farm not being properlv protected, if fodder was
grown half of it was being taken away by people. Besides, there
were also no irrigation facilities.

The Government could not, however, explain why 400
acres of land were not brought under cultivation though the
scheme envisaged that for seven months of the year, cultivation
of fodder could be taken up under rain-fed conditions.

3.1.8 Loss incurred on maintenance of sub-standard animals
purchased for SEDA

The department purchased in
(pedigree not recorded) for the Small Farmers Development
Agency (SFDA). Though the scheme did not prescribe so,
the cows were temporarily kept in the farm for maintenance
till their distribution to the farmers. After taking into consi-
deration the receipt from sale of milk produced by the herd
(Rs. 0.66 lakhs), the net expenditure incurred by the department
on raticn fed to the animals upto 1980-81 worked ocut to
Rs. 2.03 lakhs. though it was not decided whether the SFDA
or the Government was to bear the cost and no formal agree-

i

L

f
i
:

/
i

1o the farmers , since it might not be profitable proposition to
them. The Committee left it to the department o dispose these
animals. The disposal is awaited (September 1982).

The Government stated (December 1981) that the animals
purchased for SEFDA were kept in the farm just to compare
the lactation of different age groups and different blood levels.
In this connection, it may be mentioned that the scheme did not
provide for any such action. Besides, all these animals were
aced as found out by the departmental committee and in the
absence of pedigree sheets, it was not clear how the required
blood levels of these animals could be ascertained.

3.1.9 Reproduction and maintenance of calves
(i) Percentage of calving

The percentage of calving during 1979-80 among the milch
animals (1.e. lactating and dry cows) was 61 (23 calved out of
38), but this rate declined  to 40 (27 calved out ef 67) in 1980-81.

; (ii) Care of calves

Post-mortem reports of 62 calves which died between May
1979 and September 1981 showed that 39 calves died of enteric
disorder and 13 of anaemic condition. A routine deworming
' schedule was incorporated in a brochure published by the

¢ department on the occasion of the Ninth Departmental Con-

ference 1980. The schedule prescribed administration of

. deworming drugs to a calf at least 15 times periodically upto

' the age of 21 years. Scrutiny of the deworming register revealed

¢ that the full course for deworming as per schedule had not been
Cctober 1978, 33 cows ! -

completed in any case.

When the matter was referred to, the department stated

" (November 1981) that the necessary materials collected on
| examination of animals which died of enteric disorder had been
| sent to Disease Investigation Laboratory, Agartala for thorough
. Investigation. The department was requested (March 1982)

to state when the necessary materials were sent to the laboratory,

. what were the findings of the laboratory and what action was
¢ taken on the findings. The reply is still awaited (July 1982).






O "
cm= e

30 31

3.1.10 gifrh’f of animals not supported by post-mortem report FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

Entries for 25 calves, 2 heifers and |1 cow were found 3.2 Avoidable expenditure on carriage of salt
have been struck off in the Livestock Register with a date q' . 10
death being indicated in each case. But no post-morte of the 1,000 tonnes of salt purchased by the Food and Civil
report/death certificate issued by any competent authorit ?Supplgcs Department in March l9?9,.839 tonnes were carried
support of such death could be produced by the dcparlmenyt “..by road from Calcutta to Agartala via Dharmanagar between
X " April and August 1979 and the balance quantity of 161 tonnes

The Government stated (December 1981) that during thiin October 1979.

June 1980 disturbances some post-mortem reports coul . : : - :
not be prepared by the officers in time. The Government coul‘ [t was noticed during audit (January-February 1980) that
not, however, clarify why the post-mortem reperts in res e.(-of the 839 tonnes of salt received at Agartala by August 1979,
of 14 animals which reportedly- died before the &isttlrbap 0291 tonnes Were transported back to Dharmanagar between
) e ¢ and 15th September 1979 by road. Expenditure

were not prepared. 11th Augus : :
of Rs. 0.42 lakh for transportation and re-transportation of 291

.01 Summing up ' tonnes of salt from Dharmanagar to Agartala and back could
; _ have been avoided by the department had proper planning on
(i) There was subsitution of crossbred cows with 50 pe the requirements and supply of quantity of salt needed at
cent jersey blood by crossbred cows with Holstein-Friesiay Dharmanagar (en-route) been done at the appropriate time.
blood of various levels which was not contemplated in\th{ - : 2
schew;c. The scherne was for building up foundation stocl The matter was referred to the Government in April 1981 ;
with purebred and crossbred jersey animals. TV reply s awaited (July 1982).

A |

(i) Many animals died due to mixing of herd pur : s

. ‘ chase( FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
from Government farm and private parties (un-valc):cina&S% HEALTH AND FA
. (iii) IPe_digr_::e records of cows] breedinig ‘bulls wers n 3.3 National Malaria Eradication Programme
obtained/maintained. ! 3.3.1 Introductory

(iv) There was excess issue of concentrate for feeding

animals resulting in additional expenditure of Rs. 2.78 lakhs. The National Malaria Eradication Programme (FUET)

introduced in 1958, envisaged mainly spray of Insecticides
to avert transmission of parasites, surveillance to detect affected
persons and radical treatment of the latter to eliminate the source
of infection. Under the programme, insecticides and anti-
malarial drugs were supplied by the Government of India free
of cost to the State Government, the expenditure on staff, con-
tingencies, etc., being also subsidised by the former. In the
context of increase in the incidence of malaria, a modified plan
(vii) Deworming schedul _ - of operation (MPO) was introduced from 1Ist April 1977 with
e e e Tl © WdS.‘l‘l(?‘[ followed. There the objectives of arresting the malaria mortality rate, maintain-
il e g to enteric disorder. Results of ing the achievements made under the programme till then and
y investigation were not available. chleckmg adverse effects of the disease on industry and agri-
viii ! i : - 1 culture. The plan envisaged, inter alia, selective spray opera-
disea(ses.) —l:ll-lh_,?e Wi Goate F’f deaths owing to infectious: tions in areas where the annual parasite index (API), i.e., the
There were no records of action taken for preventlveﬁ number of positi o 1000 ati Sl

and curative measures. / . i oen abm?e positive cases noticed per population, was tw

/

"0,

(v) The vast potentiality of the land which could |

LIE : rodu
green fodder to meet the full requirement of 18 times the Etrengt
o{.le_lm:]nals maintained in the farm in 1980-81 remained un:
utilised. '

_(vi) The Government incurred a loss of Rs. 2.03 lak :
maintenance of sub-standard animals purchased- “for aSIFI?Z)O I






b A—cr 1"
39
32 \
ion covered/ ered in each round
: ate opulation covered/uncovered in ez
3.3.2  Expenditure on the programime of the State. _Thc}(}aﬂpuu; e

" of spray during
Expenditure in the State on the programme from the Firg

9 ) =y e e Tats i Population Population
Five Year Plan to 1980-81 was as under ° Tt;};ﬂt;l:‘.I‘;-‘l‘}::}s{;:‘,‘c e ancovered
I Sei S ragords L (0 BT BaaRe
T a5 per  rec i F :
Establish- ~ Reimbursa- Value of materials Xent ;)I'lhIC department  Istround 2Znd round Ist round 2nd min\_l
Period ment/Con-  ble inciden- and equipments in- Tola! - e s o TG
tingencies, talcharges cluding insecticides and E (in lak hs)
elc. anti-malarials supp- ! . - Q 58
lied by the Govern- | 1977 17.00 15.38 8.42 1.62
ment ot Inde, : . 17.50 10.80 725 670  10.25
19 s
' 5 \’3
(in lakhs of rupees) | 1979 18.00 16.50 14.17 1.50 _3'
Ist to 3rd L : e 18.60 11.86  11.05 6.74 7.55
Five Year Plan 33.96 0.62 18.49 53.01 Reasons for shortfall were not available.
3 Annual Plan 36.58 1.26 9.62 47.4§

. (b) The spraying squads each consisting of one Mate }?}d
R = el Ag L0351 fye labourers were engaged on “no work no pay hn?}as. § c
! actual expenditure incurred in this connection was, however,
< &

e i . 8 = not proportionate to the physical achievement. Wlxi!c th:
1975-76 27.12 0.23 14,97 42 3zé= ercentage of physical achievement to physical farget langc_.;l
: | ‘ b . B ¥ percentage of expenditure to financia

! 52 and 85 eXpe Heis)
bﬂwccnranged i)clwe;:n 85 and 96 resulting in excess expenditure

1976-77 24.88 0.23 12.85 37.96 mrgcl* .
1977-78 27.76 h 26.62 54.33& of Rs. 7.27 lakhs as detailed in Appendix 3.1.
1978-79 33.20 0.49 27.11 60.80 (¢} According to the circular issued by the Directot,

w Delhi in February 1980, DDT carried a warranty
i 1 S i k) S4.2¢8 ;]:a?i[fdpfﬁl\izo years. It was noticed that no particulars Legz;rqa
1930-81 41.24 0.07 52.03 93.341 ing warranty period of any consignment of DDT werei epﬂ ;n
. the stock register to watch the use of the consignmen “i h ]
the warranty period. Moreover, the department did not ¢ 1:1:c
active ingredient contents of DDT on receipt or before use due
to non-availability of testing facilities. Thus the dgparlmen}
was not in a position to satisfy itself about the effectiveness o
the DDT used as anti-malarial measure.

3.3.4 Surveillance

(a) Collection and examination of blood smears.

According to the target fixed by the department, at least
100 blood smears were to be collected per 1000 population

Total  3,68.15 3.34 1,98.15 5,69.645

In addition, an expenditure of Rs. 9.64 lakhs was incurred !
by the State Government under the Urban Malaria Scheme !
in Tripura from Ist April 1977 to 31st March 1981 as non-Plan ©
expenditure. b

3.3.3 Coverage under spraying operation

* Computed on the basis of the sanctioned strength and the
number of maximum days for which a spray worker could
be appointed and  the approved scale of his wages.

(a) In Tripura, it was decided to cover the entire popula-
tion by spraying operation excluding Agartala urban area
under the MPO irrespective of the API in consideration of |
epidemiological situation and special geographical location |



ry - - - T . »



34

every vear for examination. The details of colizction _and
examination of blood smears from 1976 to 1980 are given
in the table below :

Number of

Population  Number of  Number of

(in lakhs) blood blood blood
Year  asestimated smears smears smears
by the collected/ collected examined
department  examined per 1000 per 1000
(in lakhs)  population population
ki L= u s R e & 1 A der
1976 16.92 1.53/1.36 90 = 29
1977 17,31 1.17/1.03 68 39
1978 17.83 1.98/1.65 i1l 92
1979 18.83 i.53/1,38 81 73
1980 19.23 1.26/1.22 66 63

Thus. in none of the years the targeted rate of blood smears
examination could be achieved. This resulted in the AP not
reflecting the actual malaria situation in the State as subsequently
indicated in paragraph 3.3.10.

(b)

Non-confirmation of  miscroscopic work by the

Medical Officers

As envisaged in the Programme, Medical Officers in charge
of the Primary Health Centres (PHCs) were to confirm the
microscopic work of Laboratory Technicians who were impar-
ted job training for one month. It was necessary on the part
of the Medical Officers to confirm all blood smears found posi-
tive and a percentage of blood smears declared negative. But
in none of the PHCs (out of 27) taken up for review was there
any recorded confirmation by the Mediacl Officers of the
blood smears found positive or negative by the Laboratory
Technicians during 1977 to 1980.

(¢) Inordinate delay in blood smear examination and
radical treatment

Acccrding to the technical directions given by the Director,
NMEP, New Delhi, the maximum time lag permissible between
collection and examination of blood smears was 7 to 10 days.
All positive cases were to be given radical treatment without

35

The time lags between blood smear collection, examina-
adical treatment in 7 out of 27 PHCs for the year 1979
(all positive) is summarised below :

delay. 5
tion and r
in respect of 774 cases

RBlood smear collee-  Blood smear exa-
tion and examination mination and radical
treatment

Within 10 days 140 301
Between 11 and 30 days 395 257
Between 31 and 60 days 194 110
Between 61 and 90 days 42 44
Over 90 days 3 62

Total : 774 774

(d) Discrepancy in the report on blood smear examination

Cross checking of the records maintained at the State
headquarters  with the basic records maintained at the district
unit headquarters of South Tripura disclosed following dis-
crepancies for the vear 1980 :

As per annual report DifTerence
compiled by the
State headquarters

As per basic records
of the district unit

Number of blood

spears exdamined 31,6061 38,067 7,006
Number of blood
smears found positive 3,293 4,153 860

The department was requested (May 1981) to state the
reasons for reporting higher figures to the NMEP Directorate,
New Delhi ; reply is awaited (July 1982).

3.3.5 Anti-malarials

(a) Excess receipt/issue of 4—Aminoquinoline (4-AQ)
tablets

As per prescribed dosage, each adult patient was to be
administered four 4—AQ tablets in presumptive treatment
and another four tablets in radical treatment in respect of
positive cases. This would mean that maximum requirement
of 4—AQ tablets in a year was to be four times the number






36 i
of cases available for presumptive treatment and radical treat.
ment. During January 1978 to December 1980, 4.77 lakhg
cases were given presumptive and 0.30 lakh cases were given
radical treatment. Accordingly, the requirement of 4—AQ
tablets during the preriod was 20.28 lakhs tablets. Durin
January 1978 to December 1980, 101.67 lakh tablets includs
ing an opening balance of 18.62 lakhs were available in th
stock. Against the requirement of  20.28 lakhs tablets;
59.33 lakhs tablets had been issued for consumption.

With the current level of requirement, the existing stock
in hand of 81.39 lakhs tablets would approximately meet the
requirecment of about 12 years. The value of 81.39 lakhg
tablets works out to Rs. 10.39 lakhs. ;

The possibility of deterioration in  the quality and effec:
tiveness of these tablets owing to long storage cannot be ruled
out.

(bY  Unauthorised use of Daraprim tablets

In September 1978, the State Government was apprised
of the decision taken by the Government of India in  censul-.
tation with the World Health Organisation (WHO) to dis-
continue the use of Daraprim tablets and their immediate
withdrawal from the State. The State Government issue
instructions in  October 1978 to the concerned Medica§
authorities banning its use. But even after that, 1.75 lak
tablets were consumed in North Tripura District during 1979
as per report (March 1981) of the Chief Medical Officer,
North Tripura District. There was an unused balance of
20.34 lakh tablets (including 2 lakh tablets received in Jun
1980) in the Central store of the State Government. '

3.3.6  Accounting of materials and insecticides

The value of materials and equipment including insecti:
cides and anti-malarials supplied by the Government of
India (on the basis of Government of India’s sanctions as pe%:;
departmental records) during 1976-77 to 1980-81 was Rs. 1,34.07
lakhs. Of these, materials and equipment worth Rs. 32.20
lakhs as detailed in  Appendix 3.2 were not entered in the
Central stock Registers maintained (category-wise) by thé
department. Besides, the receipt of 100 tonnes of DDT 75
per cent valued at Rs. 9.77 lakhs supplied by the Government
of India during 1976-77 as per their sanction could not bé

2 on 6th May 197

" as the opening

37
hecked as the relevant stock register was stated (May 1981)
‘{ Lgc "l\jné with the Iaquiry Authority in connection with a
O - 1) o

casc.
A new stock register for anti-malarial drugs was opened
7 with the ground balance valued at Rs. 0.67
lakh as opening balance. It was stated [_Augu.«‘-l‘ 1981) by the
rtment that the previous stock register related to the
de?i?)d involved in a case referred to the Anti-Corruption and
F\)ﬁ ance Department and hence the ground balance was taken
g balance. During audit scrutiny (August 1981)
the stock register was found to be available and the value of
closing balance on Sth May 1977 as per the old stock register
was Rs. 1.30 lakhs. Thus, there was a shortage of anti-mala-
rials worth Rs. 0.63 Takh the new stock register having been
opened on the basis of ground balance.

el Non-reimbursemennt of expenditure

(a) According to the sanctions issued by the Government

 of India for supply of materials to the State Government

during 1976-77 to 1980-81, Rs. 0.88 lakh being incidental
charges were to be reimbursed by the State Government.
The State Government did not, however, reimburse the amount.

(b) The State Government did not bear the committed
level of expenditure (as was incurred under the porgramme
during 1957-58) from 1969-70 to 1978-79 working out to
Rs. 15.40 lakhs at the rate of Rs. 1.54 lakhs per year.

3.3.8 Urban Malaria Scheme

A test-check of the records relating to implementation of
the scheme disclosed the following irregularities :

(a) There were 8 Superior Field Workers and 34 Field
Workers in position during 1977-78 to 1980-81 in Agartala
municipal area (15.80 square kilometres) against the require-
ment of 6 Superior Field Workers and 18 Field Workers as
per norms fixed in the Programme. The excess entertainment
resulted in an additional expenditure of Rs. 2.45 lakhs on
account of pay and allowances (computed with reference to
the minimum of the respective time scales).

(b) Total area in linear yards in Agartala Municipal
area to be covered in each month was not assessed to enable
verification of performance vis-a-vis the targeted area. In the
absence of daily performance reports required to be submitted






r ' P

38
3 39

by the Superior Field Workers, it was not clear how : ST
department werked out the area covered and the quantilyl-jollector were approved by the Director, NMEP, New Delhi,
larvicides consumed. Twentyfive thousand litres of mhe posts WeI< not filled up. The State Government sought
quite larvicidal oil (value : Rs. 0.38 lakh) remained unutilijpproval  (May 1979) of an entomolcgical cell from the
since November 1979. Anti-larval operation was config vernment of india ; the apprmal_ was not rccvfw_’cd (Decem-
only to spray of larvicides in the drains in exclusion of otgr 1981). As such it would appear that there was no enlomo-
types of prescribed measures like deweeding, cleaning, in gical work in the State and lnscc_ur:‘udes‘ were used without
duction of gambusia of guppics (larva-eating fishes) in way susceptibility study of the parasile carrier.
areas. There was nothing on record to indicate that g , : .
investigation was made by the department to find out the m3.10 Ep.-*'fft’mfc‘f-‘-’.i_f“'-’-”' situation
;rlnuéllj? qsmif]?fcsm-gcﬁ ?lhfr than drains for necessary U¢l . NMEP unit in Tripura was in the attack phase at the
Y Progeanune, 1d of 1976-77 (i.c. immediately before the modified plan
(cy While only 65 litres of baytax were sufficient to CQE hperatan e mt:(‘)ai;rg.gig ) ‘;2 ,:;“?t-,dl lhf" comn;cncc:’lm_alr_n
1.30 lakh population of Agartala Jmuuicipu] area in 1979 g the programmec i 22" by 3 .UL e Sy pa'ld(? o
1980, the department used baytax far in excess of requiremg ex to 0.1 was i d'{;]ueved 1‘!’ ?ht-' umlf.jl\lrmg]-tlh,e pf:ll‘lo /8
together with other types of larvicides as detailed below : r;allfy for enenng the vans .id:lll{)l'l P IHne- e _Tollemine
' " re the epidemiological data for the period from 1976 to 1981

5 compiled by the department

AT T E

="

et

Year Issue
.l
. 3 5 i Popula-  Number Number Annual  Annual  Slide posi-
1979 (i) 102 litres of baytax ear jation (in of blood  of blood  parasite blood exa- tive rate
- ¢ Jakhs)  slidesexa-  slides  index i.e. mination i.e. percen-
(if) 27,430 litres of MLO mined found  number rateie.  tageof

(in lakhs)  positive of positive percen- (4)to (3)
casesper  tage of

(iii) 37 kilograms of parisgree
. thousand (3) to (2)

i (iv) 7.5 litres of abate (APT)
' 1980 120 litres of baytax - —- - —— ——
2 3 4 5 6 7
The cost of excess larvicides used during these two 16.92 1.36 7171 4.24 8.0 5.3
works out to Rs. 0.72 lakh. s
5 1977 17.3 1.03 4332 2.50 5.9 4.2
| 3.3.9 Entomological work Ho7s Lo R R B T S
In order to determine different types of insecticides 81979 18.83 1.38 10769 5.72 78 7.8
be used depending on the susceptibility status of the para§
| carrier by entomogical data in different areas, an entomolog 19.23 1.2 6363 3.3 6.3 5.2
{ sel up was necesaary. 981 21247 121 6112 2.85 5.6 5.1

An Entomologist was in position during Novemt
1972 to August 1977. It was, however, stated by the depdi , : :
. ment (May 1981) that as there was no man other than &g .4 s the prescribed percentage of population (10 per cent)
Entomologist, proper study could not be taken up. Un@ld pot be covered in examination of blood smears (vide
modified plan of operation introduced from Ist April (gRlumn 6) the API and the slide positive rate cannot reflect the

ictual malaria situation in the State. Specific reasons for

one post of Assistant Entomologist and one post of Insgortfall in collection of blood smears were not given by the







40 =

Department. Evaluation Team No. | constituted by the Govern
ment of India, after visiting the State in February 1979, alsg
observed that actual incidance was higher than the API reported

33.00  Summing up

(i) Expenditure on various ecradication programmey
from Ist Five Year Plan (July 1953) upto 1980-81 wag
Rs. 5.69.64 lakhs. After incurring this huge expenditure the
API during 1981 was reduced to only 2.85. Even the API
2.85 in 1981 did not reflect the actual malaria situation in the
State as enough blood smears were not examined.

(ii) Insecticides were used without any entomological
work to determine  the susceptibility status of the parasig
carrier. :

(iii) Spraying operation did not cover the populatiog
required to be covered.

_(iv) There was deficiency at cvery stage of surveillance
activity.

(v) DDT was used in spray operation without carryini
out any test regarding its effectiveness due to non-availability
of testing facilities. k

i
(vi) Materials and equipment worth Rs. 32.20 lakhs couIJ_g
not be located in the Central Stock Register. i

(vii) There was also a discrepancy of anti-malarials drugt
valued at Rs. 0.63 lakh between the closing balance as 01?_
Sth May 1977 and opening balance as on 6th May 1977. '

(viii) The State Government did not reimburse Rs. 0.8%
lakh being the incidental charges of the materials supplied by
the Government of India during 1976-77 to 1980-81. g

(ix) The committed level of expenditure (Rs. 1.54 lakh{
per year) was not borne by the State Government from 4tb
Plan period onwards upto 1978-79.

The matter was referred to the Government in Octobel
1981 : reply is awaited (July 1982). ¥

3.4 Purchase of jeep chassis

in February 1979, the Director of Health Services, Agarta
placed orders on a Calcutta firm for supply of 5 ambulanct
vans by March 1979. The firm while expressing their inability

41

. February 1979 to supply the same by March 1979 sugeested
”11,“ they could arrange supply of jeep chassis in April 1979
o } fabrication of ambulance bodies could be arranged

which the : :
G gment provided confirmad orders and cent per

by the depar

. cent advance payment were received. The rate per jeep chassis

(prevailing rate) was qu_olcd as Rs. 50,310 including 4 per cent
Central Sales Tax (CST), ex-works Bombay and transportation
~harges from Bombay to Agartala as Rs. 0.02 lakh. The price
was subject to change and the ruling price on the date of delivery
would b applicable. Accordingly. the Director of Health
Qervices placed (March 1979) fresh supply orders for 5 jeep
chassis and requested the firm to intimate the amount to be paid
in advance. AS intimated by the firm, the department
urchased a bank draft for Rs. 2.52 l:»k}]s on State Bank of India
on 31st March 1979. The bank draft was despatched to the
firm only on 4th July 1979.  According to departmental records,
the bank draft could not be despatched pending decision as to
whether cent per cent advance could be made to the firm before
actual delivery of the vehicles and whether any agreement could
be made with the firm before making sug:h advance payment,
though the supply order was placed knowing that cent per cent
advance payment would have to be made and ultimately the
advance payment was made without any agreement.

Of the five jeep chassis, delivery of four numbers was taken
i1 November 1979 at a cost of Rs. 2.30 lakhs (price increased to
Rs. 57,465 from October 1979 including 4 per cent CST) and

. remaining one was delivered by the firm in October 1980 at a

cost of Rs. 0.66 lakh (price increased again from July 1980).
The difference of cost of jeep chassis amounting to Rs. 0.44
lakh due to increase in prices between March 1979 and July
1980 was paid to the firm in April and September 1980. The
delay in remitting the bank draft by the department to the firm
resulted in an extra expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.44 lakh to
the Government.

The Government stated (July 1982) that “delivery is deter-
mined by the seller not with refereice to date of advance pay-
ment”. In this connection, it may be pointed out that while the
price increased from October 1979, the firm agreed to supply
jeep chassis in April 1979 provided confirmed orders and cent
per cent advance payment were received thereby determining
the delivery with reference to the date of advance payment.



-
o

—

'




" ment of the programme (August 1980) and maintenance of health ¥

42 )

TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
3.5 Special Nutrition Progranume
3.5.1  Introductory

As a measure against malnutrition and under-nutrition
among children belonging to lower socio-economic strata, the
Government of India formulated a Special Nutrition Programme -
in July 1970 to provide supplementary nutrition to the children -
upto the age of 6 years and also expectant and nursing mothers -
in tribal areas and slum areas of cities/towns having a popula-
tion of one lakh or more. '

In Tripura, the programme was sanctioned for implemen- ¢
tation from August 19707 The expenditure on the scheme
during 1970-71 to 1980-81 was Rs. 2.28.77 lakhs against the
budget provision of Rs. 2,51.42 lakhs. A test-check (April-
May 1981) of the records relating to implementation of the |
programme revealed the points mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs.

i

3.5.2  Non-maintenance of identity cards

s

According to the instructions issued in July 1971 by the
Government of India, identity cards were to be maintained in
each centre, Identity cards, though issued initially, were dis-
continued after 1970-71 as. according to the Government, the |
attendance registers which were to contain the particulars of-
beneficiaries indicating name, age of the child and expectant/:
nursing mothers would serve the purpose of the identity cards.
Records of 179 feeding centres in the office of 4 blocks (out of
17 blocks) and 4 feeding centres in the office of the District |
Tribal Welfare Officer (West) were test-checked. The check &
revealed that the age of the beneficiaries had not been noted ¢
in any of the attendance registers whose records were test- |
checked. The result was that the attendance registers without &
all necessary particulars did not serve the purpose of identity &
cards. Consequently, it cannot be said that the benefits were &
received by those for whom the scheme was meant. 4

3.5.3 Health inputs

' ¥

The programme envisaged, besides provision of food, vitamin *
tablets and immunisaticn, periodical medical examination cf}
the beneficiaries to be conducted by a doctor once in two
months commencing from the first week after the commence- |

=T

records indicating beneficiary-wise inputs to be provided.

43

The Director of Health Services was requested (October
1971) by the State Government Lo instruct all Med_lcall Officers
stationed at the primary health C(‘.:i‘llI‘CH,’d?SpCIlSE}FlCS;‘I‘l{}Sle_itIS
‘w' help in the periodical check-up of the children in the feeding
centres by rotation at the request of the Sub-divisional Oﬁicgrs.
Such instructions were issued by the Director c;f Health Services
only in December i‘)??. The visiting mcch_cal c}ﬁicgl*s were
reqi.lil'cd to record their ohse.r\{auons_ in the_regtstcrs against each
beneficiary. No such beneficiary-wise register was maintained
in the blocks test-checked.  In the absence of such registers, it
could not be verified in audit whether the required medical
check-up was undertaken.

The Government sla}led (December 1981) that this part of
the programine (health inputs) could not be streamlined pro-
perly though this formed an essential step to derive the full
benefit of the programme.

3.54 Arraagement for safe drinking water

One of the basic requirements for effective implementation
of the programnic was arrangement for supply of safe drinking
water in the locality. In September 1972, Government of India
(Department of Social Welfare) emphasised the need for such
drinking water and wanted the department concerned to submit
reports regarding the existing arrangements for safe drinking
water in every feeding centre and locality indicating types of
water available i.c., pipe water, tubewell water, etc. There
was nothing on record to show that proper arrangement existed
for safe drinking water. There was also nothing on record to
indicate that the rcports wanted by the Government of India
had been submitted.

3.5.5 Purchase and utilisation of iweighing machines

One of the ways to evaluate the impact of implementation
of the programme was periodical check-up of the beneficiary.
The programme envisaged that one weighing machine for every
12 centres in tribal areas and one weighing machine for every
8 centres in urban areas were to be supplied.  Between 1975-76

“and 1980-81, the number of feeding centres both in tribal and

urban areas rose from 465 to 834 (tribal areas : 814 ; urban
areas : 20). Against the requirement of 71 weighing machines
according to above mentioned norm, only 46 machines were
purchased upto 31st March 1975. Of these, 15 machines were
distributed to 10 implementing officers (Block Development






44 %

Officers, Project Executive Officers and District Tribal Welfarg
Officer, West) and 13 machines (cost : Rs. 0.06 lakh) were in
stock in unserviceable condition. There was no record tq
indicate how the remaining 18 machines (cost : Rs. 0.08 lakh)
had been distributed. Of the 15 machines distributed, ong
machine was supplied to Bishalgarh Block and 6 machines
to the Office of the District Tribal Welfare Officer (West), the
records of which were test-checked. There was, however, no.
record of any weighment and medical check-up. '

The Government stated (December 1981) that weighing
machines had been purchased for periodical check-up of children;
But these being sensitive machines were prone to going out of.
order quickly. ~ Facility for repairing the machines being absent,
many of the machines were lying out of order in various centres,
3.5.6 '

The Director of Welfare for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes issued (April 1977) instructions to the effect that Extens!
sion Officers of the Tribal Welfare Department and the village
level workers should make surprise visits and verify the stock
physically and check-up the number of beneficiaries and record
their comments in the register indicating the date of visit,
There was, however, no record to indicate that the feeding
centres had been so checked-up. The Block Development
Offizer, Matabari visited (December 1978) three feeding centres.
and found the attendance of children on counting between 48
and 57, though in the attendance register, attendance for 75
children in each centre was found to have been recorded every:
day for last several months. He also detected inter alia the
following defects during his inspection :

Co-ordination and supervision

(i) Commodities were not being issued after roll call of
the children.

(i) Stock book of commodities, i.e., rice, dal, salt, mus
tard oil, etc., was not being maintained properly. %
(i) Physical verification of stock was not being done x

e

regular intervals. o

(iv) Inspection book was not introduced. No inspection
report of the Extension Officer was found available.

The Government stated (December 1981) that efforts were.
being made to intensify the checking and inspection of feeding®
cenfres.

45

3517 Periodic evaluation
1976, the department having evaluated the

y December 1270 ! ! ;
u feeding centres of one of the blocks (out of

rogramme in the

'7) noticed the following defects
' (iy Weighment of the children at regular intervals was
recorded.

not done and
There was no proper and regular check-up by way of

ii ; ; : R
surp:('is?c visit to various feeding centres by field staff.

(i1i) Iron-cum-Folic Acid tablets were distributed to the
centres, but no records were maintained to show how many
bcne[i_ciaries had been covered and for how many days.

These were pointed out by the Dircctor of Welfare for
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes to all Project Executive
Officers and Block Development Officers implementing the
programme for rectifying the defects.

The test-check of the records by Audit (April-May 1981),
found the same defects, as pointed out by the department in
1976, continuing.

The Government stated (December 1981) that the points
raised would be looked into thoroughly and remedial mcasures
would be adopted for better running of the programme.  Further
developments are  awaited (July 1982).

3.5.8 Other topics of interest
(a) Maintenance of initial records

The scrutiny of the records of centres in 4 blocks (out of
17) and District Tribal Welfare Officer (West) revealed that the
physical verification of stock had not been conducted. The
stock register of food materials was not signed by the Gazetted
Officer in almost all the centres.

(b) Double drawal

In March 1979, the Block Development Officer, Kumarghat
submitted a bill for Rs. 11,965 (bill No. 1115 dated 17th March
1979) to the Kailashahar Treasury towards payment of the cost
of rice supplied by the Food and Civil Supplies Department for

' the Programme. The bill was prepared on the basis of credit

memo (placed by the Sub-divisional Officer, Kailashahar (Food)
representing the value of rice supplied to Block Development

Officer, Kumarghat. Subsequently another bill was prepared






46

A
for the same amount on the basis of the office copy of the creq; &
memo and presented by the Block Development Officer Kun
; C e, 1 - .
ghat to the Kailashahar Treasury on the plea that original t?j? CHAFPTER. 1V
was not traceable in the treasury. . WORKS EXPENDITURE

~ During compilation of the accounts by the Treasury staf PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
1t was dcllecled that the aforesaid amount had been drawn twig
against the same bill No. 1115 dated 17th May 1979. T jture In ‘chase f & ‘essor
Sty : ; e \ ] e expenditure in purchase of an air compressol
Drawing Officer did not, however, obtain any llOn-payme}gA‘l Extra expendl ! f
certificate from the treasury/bank when the bill for the secon;, ~ The Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Flood Control placed
time was presented (6 the treasury. The voucher in support ;(‘]anuary 1979) a requisition on the Executive Engineer,
the payment was wanting from the treasury (May 1981). Th Mechanical Division (centralised purchasing authority) for
supporting papers/ documents could not be made available g four “three cylinder aircooled high pressure portable diesel-
Audit as the relevant papers were stated to have been seized bengine driven air compressors . Tenders  were invited
the police in July 1979. The police investigation report wg:"(March 1979) and lowest offered rate-of Rs. 1.98 lakhs each
awaited (May 1981). "inclusive of Excise Duty and Central Sales Tax F. O. R.
The Government stated (December 1981) that on re 'II!-‘:.DCIhi by supplicr .‘,A. wa::- .acccpied‘ & x rf:con’.nmcn,dcd ; by
of the feuie r eceip ¢he Supply Advisory Board. The department accorded
eview note from the Accountant General, the Blod i r 1979) sancti - purchase ‘0 (against requre-
avelo Officer i ? odl (September 1979) sanction for purchase of two (against requre
evelopment Officer, Kumarghat had been asked to submj. Ais e : SR ¥
his comments on the matter. His o Submi ment of four) air COMPressors without recording reasons for
by ihe G ) is comments were awaitg requction in number.  Supply orders were placed (October
y the Government. ; < ae S e
11979) and two air cCOMpressors  were received in May 1980.
‘Meanwhile. the Chief Engineer placed (April 1980) requisition
" for another air compressor of the same specification. Since
‘the carlier contract was alive , the department negotiated with
: P SBOME
the same supplier who agreed to supply the third air com-
pressor at the old rate of Rs. 1.98 lakhs, though the prices had
absence of record regarding age in the attendance registey|2On¢ 2 bit high, provided supply order was placed during the
reports of medical check-up and record of weighment and availg month of June 1980. The department instead of placing orders
bility of safe drinking water. The Government admittgio" SUPPlier “A™ (reasons not on record), invited fresh tenders
(December 1981) that the health input could not be pro er(June‘IQSO). The same supplier “A™ stood lowest and his
streamlined though this formed an essential step to derivcl?f negotiated rate of Rs. 2.25 lakhs inclusive of Excise Duty and
benefit of the programme. * Central Sales Tax was accepted and supply orders F.O.R.
(il Ther wes ok of suberyisi W | Delhi placed (October 1980) with the stipulated date of com-
e S tsupuws:on and co-ordination at al pletion of supply as 12th December 1980 (extended upto 15th
ffort bei . nt stated (December 1981) tha' January 1981). “The compressor was received in March 1981.
efforts were being made to intensify the checking and inspectiof!
of the feeding centres. i

3.5.9 Swumming up

(1) Though Rs. 2.28.77 lakhs were incurred on t
gramme during 1970-71 to 1980-81, the impact of the pnroilriugr :
on the actual benefiiciaries could not be verified in audit int

: I?_Juedlo non-Furchase of the third air compressor at the

o WO g y | negotiated rate of June 1980, the department had to incur

- 19(.‘;%) "lhef lsame defects as pointed out by the departmen: extra expenditure of Rs. 0.27 lakh. i

el wire cll ;2 IlOlthCd in records of centres test-checked bf e hatter v forred ok ey S ber

2 in April-May 1931.  The Government stated (Decembe| 1981 - reply i Wwas 1ejerred to the Goyernmeny in Lecomiot
1) that the points would be looked into thoroughly. : ; Teply is awaited (July 1982).

(iv) The Block Development Officer, Kumargl
p S S0 Block opme ; marghat dre¥
saqme bill.a 1 twice from the Kailashahar Treasury against tht

4.2 Extra expenditure due to department’s failure to provide
clear site

The aSministrativc approval and expenditure sanction for
| the work “Improvement of existing Jail Ashram Road/pre-






48

paration of sub-grade, soling, metalling and pre-mix carpet:
ing” were accorded in April 1973 and July 1974 respectively.|
The work was awarded by the Public Works Department to
a contractor in  August 1978 with stipulated date of comple-
tion as 22nd February 1979. The department, however, could:
not provide clear site to the contractor by the stipulated date
for completion due to delay in shifting of water supply line,
telephone posts and electric posts, the action for which was
initiated only in  August 1978.  After partial execution of the
work, the contractor requested (23rd February 1979) the depart-
ment to finalise the contract as they could not provide clear
site by the stipulated date of completicn. :

The department neither provided clear site nor extended
the time for completion before expiry of the validity of the
contract. Provisional extension was granted (28th February
1979) upto 31st March 1979 and the contract was rescinded
on 23rd March 1979 at the cost and risk of the original con-
tractor. The balance work was awarded (January 1980) to.
second contractor at a higher rate involving extra cost of Rs.1.83
lakhs. The first contractor sought (December 1979) for arbi-
tration on the ground that it was not justified to rescind the deudi-_‘.
contract as provisional extension of time was not granted
before expiry of the validity period for execution of the contract
and clear site was also not made available. Additional Chief®
Engineer was appointed as Arbitrator. The Arbitrator up+
held (March 1981) the reasons stated by the contractor and .
gave his verdict for closure of the contract without levy of
compensation and also for releasing the sums due to the con-.
tractor together with six per cent interest. ]

Had timely action been taken by the department either
towards providing clear site to the first contractor, or to extend®
the period of validity of first contract in time, the extra expen-
diture of Rs. 1.83 lakhs could have been avoided. Py

The matter was referred to the Government in Scptcmbc
1981 ; reply is awaited (July 1982).

4.3 Construction of houses for the economically wealker sections:
of the society

In November 1979, it was intimated by the Planning:
Commission that the General Insurance Corporation would®
make loans available for village housing projects and houses
for the economically weaker sections of the society. In Decems
ber 1979, a scheme was accordingly prepared by the State

49

i wnartment for construction of 60 houses at
Works Department for construc : :
}P(l-j?il]f;pur at a distance of 5 K.M. (Approx.) from Agartala
. "11 a total cost of Rs. 11 lakhs including all internal
lstzl\-tf[:uq like water supply, sanitary and electric installations,
elc.
{n January 1980, the State Public Works Department
repared an estimate for Rs. 7.25 lakhs for development of
site ;'or construction of these houses, the break-up —of which

was as follows :

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) Construction of approach road 0.73

(i) Development of site 4.19

(iii) External water supply and sanitary installa-

tion, efc. 1.50

(iv) External electric supply 0.10
6.52

Add 3 per cent contingzncy 0.19

6.71

Add 8 per cent agency charges 0.54

7.25

The expenditure in this connection was to be met by the
Tribal Welfare Department from their budget. Out of this
estimate, items for approach road and site development (cost :
Rs. 5.47 lakhs) were approved by the State Government and
other items of work external water supply and external
electrification (cost : Rs. 1.78 lakhs) were not approved on the
ground that provision of funds in the budget of the Tribal
Welfare Department was not sufficient. A detailed estimate
for Rs. 5.06 lakhs was technically sanctioned by the State
Public Works Department in June 1980. The tenders for site
development work were invited in August 1980 and the work
was awarded to a contractor with stipulated date for comple-
tion of the work as 2nd June 1981.

Owing to slow progress of work by the contractor, the
contract was rescinded in July 1981. Meanwhile, the contractor







—

{l

-

51
I 50 \

‘hereas the standard size of stone chips is 10mm.
&rpcting work. These stone chips were lying in

was paid upto third running account bill Rs. 0.66 lakh in = 12.5 mm.
{ Manubazar and Kalacherra.

March 1981. The balance work was awarded to another con- for us¢ ;\n A a
tractor only in January 1982. {§ the stockys

: e he Additional Chief Engineer decided
Though the balance work for site development was awarded In Md] L'hc{a.?—;’f’ [lSOD cu.m.) in carpeting work of strategic
in January 1982, the State Government received loan Of'jf to utilise b,?oncrjcnline and testing the quality. Accordingly,
Rs. I1 lakhs from the General Insurance Corporation as early. road aflelr qSlCO;c chips were sent to the laboratory for tests
as in August 1980 and accorded Administrative approval and i samples © 1979) and as per test report (December 1979) the
expenditure sanction for the estimate for Rs. 11 lakhs in® (Decc_mbelf value was 52.56 per cent as against the standard
October 1980. According to the terms and conditions of the  abrasion 0;-‘15. 15 per cent. The Superintending Engineer
loan the principal was repayable in 25 equal annual instalments & maxmﬂ'“}\ was, therefore, of the view that 500 Cu. m. stone
starting from  May 1981 and interest was payable half-yearly = (3rd Circ fg_ Rs. 1.03 lakhs) being of unspecified quality were
in May and November at prescribed rates. Accordingl_v,% chips, (C?bﬂ')]. use in any work. A survey report was submitted
the first instalment of repayment of principal of Rs. 0.44 lakk unsuitable to the Chief Engincer for write off of the value of
was paid by the State Government in May 1931 and two = (July ]%U? -(;’urihcl‘ developments are awaited (J uly 1982).

instalments  of interest amounting to Rs. 0.22 lakh and} stonc chips 5 L o Bivisionh No. I
Rs. 0.43 lakh were paid in November 1980 and May 1981 The Executive Engineer, So'ﬂh_e‘“lgs!ms‘_i??”“t (c.u =
respectively. " srocured during March 1981 to August 2L 1.

: {0 mm. at the rate of Rs. 550 per cu. m. for
The Government stated (April 1982) that the loan of f the road.

Rs. 1l lakhs received from the General Insurance Corporation.
in August 1980 had been credited to State exchequer and the
money was not kept idle. The Government reply is, however,
silent on why the money had been drawn in haste with the
result that even the site 1s not ready for construction of houses
and the repayments of loan have already started.

stone chips ol
carpeting work o
2 32 lakhs incurred in this purchase could have
“had the stone chips (500 cu.m.) procured by the
Southern Division No. I, been of specified

Rupees
been avoided h
Executive Enginecr,
quality.

The matter was referred to the Government 1n December
4.4 Purchase of unspecified and sub-standard stone boulders|§ 1981 ; reply is awaited (July 1982).
chips ,

The Executive Engineer, Southern Division No. II
obtained (without inviting tenders) during the years 1972-73
and 1973-74 the following quantity of stone boulders and stone
chips against 27 agreements for the work “Improvement:
(carpeting) of weak stretches of Manubazar to Srinagar Road”.

1972—73 1973—74 Total
(in cubic metres)
Stone boulders 494 .58 470.49 965.07
Stone Chips 57.28 216.36 273.64

By converting a part of the quantity of boulders mentioned
above, another quantity of 226.36 cu.m. stone chips was made
for use in strategic road by Southern Division No. II. The
size of all 500 cu.m. (273.64 plus 226.36) stone chips was






5.1

52

CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK

Synopsis of stores accounts

i

L 53
52 Accounts not received

s accounts for 1980-81‘01" Agriculture, Animal
e vil Defence, Education. Finance, Food and
Forest, Home (Fire service), Industries, Jail,

~ The stores
Husbandry, Ci
“Civil Supplies,

A synopsis of stores accounts for 1980-81 of dcpartments:égolicc‘ public Relations and Tourism and Printing and Stationery
generally handling stores is given below : ‘

- departments have not been received (July 1982).
1;'." The .departments which defaulted in sending accounts for

‘some of the earlier years also were Agriculture, Food and Civil

Department Nature of Opening  Receipts  Issues Closing ; for past 7 years), Public Relations and Tourism
main stores balance balance ?flé?p;f;:t 5( yealPS} and Animal Husbandry (for past 4 years).
on Ist on Jlsl_!'-' 3
April == March
i il PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 .
;,53 Stock registers

(i) Health Mooy o i ey 5198 The register of stock in a Public Works division is required
and IRETLETS: 0 be closed at the end of each year and reviewed by the divi-
Famlly {1 surpieal "sional officer to ensure that the stock consists only of serviceable
Welfare  instruments, "and necessary articles and that the stores are priced keeping in

miscellaneous view the prevailing market rates.
articles, etc. 3
£ Out of thirty six divisions functioning in the State during

(i) Public — A.C.SR. 0.19  2,69.17  2,51.04 18.3201980-81, in eighteen divisions there was no stock during 1980-81.
Works  conductors, 'Fifteen divisions (Agartala Division No. I, Agartala Division
(Power transformers, "No. IV, Amarpur Division, Ambassa Division, Electrical
Projccts copper wire i 3. fViSiOH NO. ], .Elec'lr.ica] _I‘)i.\"jsion NO. .II, Elccj:rical StOl‘CS
Wing) and other #Division, Gumti Civil Division, Gumti Electrical Division,

e Mechanical Division, Public Health Engineering Division
Fores ‘No. II, Southern Division No. I, Southern Division No. II,
Stores Division and Teliamura Division) had not furnished
(iii) Public Small (—47.14 42173 39391 (—)19.32 Fthe position of their stock registers (July 1982).
Works stores, (a) LD o ;
(Roads building & The remaining three divisions had completed their stock
and i registers for the year 1977-78 only.
‘B‘;‘_"d;"gs ';‘ef“ls' T In some divisions the registers had not been closed for
ng v ‘carlier years also e.g., Southern Division No. II (for 16* years),
Plamlcrs lectrical Division No. II (for 9* years) and Electrical Sotres
stores.

& Division (for 7* years).

(a) Minus balance was due to non-adjustment of debits for
from various sources.

stores received

In the abscn'ce of the latest informatlon from the divisions, this is based
on information in carlier years.

*






1

2

ity et
Ty

Lo e e R

|

} 55

The matter was referred to the Government in April 1982
reply is awaited (July 1982). ;

54

The divisions mainly in default are Electrical Division
" No. 111 (for 9% years) and Electrical Division No. I (for 7¥years).

: The matter was referred to the Government in  April
11982 ; reply is awaited (July 1982).

According to the rules, materials required by the Publig .
Works divisions for works should not be purchased in advancg5.6 Physical v,
or in excess of requirements. Where, however, a reserve of The rules require that the stores held in stock and tools
stock is necessary duc to remoteness of the division or of th'v’:aand plant maintained by a division should be verified physically
works from the sources of supply of materials or for use in A7 lenst once a year by a responsible officer not below the rank
emergency, the maximum limit of such reserve is required to b@';of Silb-divi%iOIlill Officer and the results of verification placed
fixed by the competent authority for each year. Eighteep N ;
divisions had no stock-during 1980-81. Out of the remaininﬁ;-‘m FEssts
cighteen divisions, in two divisions (Gumti Civil Division ang  The report on physical verification of stock/tools and plant
Kanchanpur Division) stores were maintained without obtainhad not been received from thirtyone divisions. Of the remain-
ing sanction to limits. ing five divisions, two divisions (Head Works Division and

A Minor Irrigation and ~ Food Control Division No. II) did

In six. out of the remaining sixteen divisions where reser\inot operate stock, one division (Northern Division) carried
stock limit had been fixed, there was excess over the limifiout the physical verification upto August 1978, and the remain-
Of the six divisions where there was excess, the major excesfing two divisions (Kanchanpur Division and Kumarght
was in Stores Division (Rs. 48.21 lakhs in January 198iDivision) carried out physical verification for the year 1979-80.
64.27 per cent), Southern Division No. I (Rs. 6.51 lakhs itRegarding physical verification of tools and plant, one division
December 1980, 162.79 per cent), Ambassa Division (Rs. 5.3[{Head Works Division) had no tools and plant, one division
jakhs in July 1980, 134.33 per cent), and Northern Divisiof{Northern Division) carried out the physical verification upto
(Rs. 3.18 lakhs in January 1981, 79.58 per cent). “August 1978 and three divisions (Kanchanpur Division,
Kumarghat Division and Minor Irrigation and Flood Control

The above cases of excess were referred to the GovernmeniDivision No. II) carried out the varification for the year
in April 1982 ; reply indicating the action taken/proposed t¢1979-80.

be taken in the matter is awaited (July 1982).

5.4 Excess over reserve stock limit

erification of stores and tools and plant

) The matter was referred to the Government in April 1982 ;
reply is awaited (July 1982).

5.5 Tools and plant accounts ‘
The Public Works divisions are required to close anf COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

balance the registers of tools and plant each year. Out di 7 Y :

thirty six divisions in the State during 1980-81, five division Wi oo ounidl of stores
had furnished the information, of which two divisions (Kumas 1) The Executive Engineer, Rural Engineering Division,
ghat Division and Minor Irrigation and Flood Contrgaﬂala paid (December 1980) Rs. 1.09 lakhs to a firm for
Division No. 1) had completed  their registers for the yealSupply of 447 brass jacketted strainers on the basis of a certi-
1979-80, two divisions (Kanchanpur Division and Northerf cate of having taken the articles on stock furnished by the
Division) had completed their registers upto 1979-80 and thitore-keeper, North Tripura District. Scrutiny of the stock
remaining one division (Head Works Division) had no toolffegister by audit, however, revealed (September 1981) that

i
and plant. Information pertaining to closing of tools an& he said articles had not been entered therin.

plant accounts in respect of other - thirtyone divisions has nof
been received (July 1982).

el T T ] i L e
In the absenec of the latest information from the divisions, this is based
on information in earlier years.






e

2 ) 57

i) Materials, such as pipcs,I E]ter[g, pLI:mps, ELC"O?%OW| CHAPTER VI
Rs. 0.16 lakh received by the Bloc evelopment icy ) e A A
Mohanpur, in February 1972 from the Relief and Rehabif FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES

tation Department were not taken into stock account. Th. AND OTHERS
Block Development Officer informed the District Magistrag

and Collector, West Tripura District in December 1977 thy &t Grants
the matter was under scrutiny. The  Block Developmgg ™ !
Officer could not intimate the actual position to Audit even P During
May 1982. expenditure dur

1980-81, Rs. 5,58.87 lakhs (6 per cent of the revenue
ing the year) were paid as grants as shown below :

— ¥ &

y Amount

'ﬂf_

&

(in lakhs of rupees)

L T EJ Educational institutions (including universities) = 1.80.27
'I': panchayat Samitis 40.94
! Individuals (persons belonging to Scheduled Castes/
'~ Scheduled Tribes, Jhumiias and new migrants) 90.84
. Co-operative societies 58.75
Village and small industrial units 1.04.33
Agariala Municipality 49.03
1| Medical and family welfare institutions 3.60
© Others 3111
Total : 5,58.87

¥ 6.2 Utilisation certificates

- Under the rules, whenever the conditions are attached to

. the grants, utilisation certificates to the effect that the grants had
been utilised for the purpose for which they had been paid are
required to be furnished by the grantees to the departmental
officers who are to verify and accept them and forward the
certificates to the Accountant General within a period of 18
months from the date of payment of the grants.

: At the end of September 1981, 8,820 certificates for

Rs. 6,00.20 lakhs of the grants paid upto 31st March 1980 were
awaited. Of these, 8,270 certificates (Rs. 1,97.12 lakhs) relate
to grants paid upto 31st March 1978. The remaining 550
certificates (Rs. 4,03.08 lakhs) relate to grants paid during the
period April 1978 to March 1980. The department-wise and

)&flgirg\;ise details of the certificates outstanding are in Appen-







e

58
5

The utilisation certificates have not been reccived although

considerable time has elapsed after the grants were paid. In
the absence of such certificates, it is not possible for the depart.|
ment or the Accountant General to know whether and to what
extent the grants were utilised for the purpose or purposes for/
which they were given. It

#
|5

~ the constr
" ber 1974. The

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT

59

The results of test-check of the records of the Munici-
ality and Public Works Department  (Executive Engineer,
igartala Division No. IlI) are contained in the succeeding

paragraphs.
6.3.2 Execution of work

As a first phase, the Agartala Division No. Il took up
uction work of 24 quarters (double-storey) in Decem-
work was completed in March 1976. There

was provision in the scheme for construction of deep tube-

: well with overhead tank for the entire Colony (for 112 quar-

6.3 Model Harijan Colony at Barjala

6.3.1 Inrroductory

With a view to providing housing accommodation to the
Harijans working under Agartala Municipality, a scheme was_
formulated by the State Government in 1972 to construct

through the Public Works Department, as deposit work, a

model Harijan Colony consisting of 112 quarters at Barjala near.

Agartala town. An estimate for Rs. 29.35 lakhs was prepared’

ved by the Agartala Municipality in November 1973.

during 1974-75 to 1980-81. In addition, Rs. 7 lakhs paid in¥
1971-72 for making improvement and addition of tenaments}
to the existing sweepers’ colonies at Ramnagar/Indranagar®
were also diverted for the Harijan Colony at Barjala. Thel
reply of the Government to an Audit enquiry (January 1982)
as to the reasons why Rs. 34.69 lakhs were paid by the Govern-§

ment when the quarters were expected to cost Rs. 29.35 lakhs, &

is awaited (July 1982).

lakhs were deposited by the Municipality with the Public Works
Department of the State Government between 1972-73  and

1980-81. The construction work commenced in December
1974 and Rs. 11.65 lakhs were spent by the Public Works
Department upto  November 1981.  The Municipality

also spent Rs. 3.17 lakhs during 1978-79 to 1980-81 on con-
struction of boundary walls, pig pond shed, link road, etc.,
from out of the fund kept with them.

. ters).

by the Public Works Department in April 1973 and was appro- ! : 4
. January 1977. The contractor received a payment of Rs. 0 23 lakh
| (September 1976) and thereafter stopped the work as the depart-

The Local Self-Government Department paid grants-in-aid ment failed to

of Rs. 27.69 lakhs to the Municipality for execution of the works

. _ . I. and sanitation of the eight
Of the total amount of Rs. 34.69 lakhs received. Rs. 18.907

Since only 24 quarters were completed, it was not con-
sidered desirable by the department to invest huge amount for
construction of deep tube-well, etc :so a 2 inch dia tube-well
with 5§ HP pump to cater to 24 quarters was  constructed.
The cost of construction of the 24 quarters including cost of
water supply and sanitary installations was Rs. 4.48 lakhs.

The construction of another 8 quarters (double-storey)
was awarded to a contractor in June 1976 at the tendered
amount of Rs. 1.71 lakhs against the estimated cost of Rs. 1.26
lakhs with stipulated date for completion of work on 6th

per terms of the contract.
approved the closure of the

supply bricks as
The Superintending Engineer
contract in September 1977.

In March 1978, the balance work was awarded to a con-
tractor at the negotiated amount of Rs. 1.48 lakhs, the
stipulated date for completion of the work being August 1978.
The work was , however, completed in December 1980 at a
cost of Rs. 1.36 lakhs.

The work in connection with the installation of water supply
} quarters was awarded to a con-
tractor in September 1980 for completion within two months.
The contractor was paid first running account bill for Rs. 0.23
lakh in March 1981. Thereafter, there was no further prog-

: ress in the work. The department issued show cause notice

to the contractor in August 1981. According to the Executive

! Engineer, the contractor had delayed the work due to his own
' fault and after long Suspension  restarted ( May 1982 ) the

work and completed it in June 1982. Action taken against

~ the contractor for delay is awaited (November 1982).






Fﬁ——’——

&

60 \ 61
In December 1979, the work for construction of another . 5 & tablsr i
e ) “ 3 : ¢ would appear from the above table that though the
24 quarters was awarded to a contractor by the Executive I bnded over in April 1976, only 11 quarters

Engineer in two groups at tendered amount of Rs. 3.91 Jakhs| quarters Were : : S b e
for each group against the estimated cost of Rs. 2.31 lakhs s were a”"“"djmn It)zgé.’;?' 1LTDlzllr‘;r&%lCa‘u%:éf.‘lln:’ili?)/]i':'”:'i?l)%?-ll:ly “ﬁlg
The stipulated date for completion of the work was 25th Septem. requested  (Ju cl -ould be produced to Audit [5 s Thote

ber 1980, In February 1980, the. Municipality approved thejoceupttion FREF Sidl e “quarters are under occupation
construction of 16 quarters (8 double-storey quarters) in placelifore, not KROWH = for whom the quarters were const P g
of 24 single-storey quarters due to paucity of land and the site of the beneficiarics SEWCEC.
was handed over to the contractor in March 1980. The con-

tractor was paid till March 1981 Rs 1.88 lakhs for construc.6.3:4 Swmming up

tion work under group I and Rs. 0.66 lakh for work under’ (i) The Goyernment paid grant of Rs. 34.69 lakhs to the
group II. The progress for construction work in group I and. Municipality against the estimate for Rs. 29.35 lakhs only.
IT was 48 per cent and 17.25 per cent respectively. In April. Of these, only Rs. 14.82 lakhs could be spent upto November
1981, the contractor died and the contract was closed. In' 1981 leaving a balance of Rs. 19.87 lakhs. Against the pro-
July 1981, fresh tenders were invited and the balance work: posed construction of 112 quarters, construction work for 32
awarded in October 1981 in two groups for Rs. 2.92 lakhs and quarters was _complctcd and construction of 8 double-storey
Rs. 4.31 lakhs respectively to be completed within 6 months,; quarters was 10 progress.

Further developments about completion of quarters are awaited (i) Though cight more quarters were completed in
(Fuly 1062), December 1980 at a cost of Rs. 1.59 lakhs, the work in connec-
tion with water supply and sanitation was completed only in
(June 1982).

. (iii) There has been slow progress in construction of eight
more double-storey quarters due to delay in handing over site
to the contractor.

(iv) In the absence of any occupation report, it could not
be verified whether the 24 quarters completed by the Public
Works Department in March 1976 at a cost of Rs. 4.48 lakhs
and handed over to the Municipality in April 1976 were actually
unde:rt occupation by the Harijans for whom the quarters were
meant.

6.3.3 Allotment/occupation of quarters

As per records of the Municipality, the 24 quarters
handed over by the Public Works Department to the Muni-
cipality in  April 1976 were allotted between April 1976 and
April 1981 as detailed below : _

Year Number of quarter allotted
1976-77 11

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981 (April)

=1
O B S R - S -

Total :






62 : 63

A

CHAPTER  VII : 1977-78) towards the capital of the Corporation.
%“‘fv‘:,\,gf tl?u: contribution of the G{.‘n-'es:nmcnt ot‘ India [Sz}l‘l-
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING *'© vards the capital of the Corporation to end of March
ACTIVITIES ways) towards LS Lhs. Thus, there was shortfall to the
:5198I :VSF Rs '48 40 lakhs in the contribution from the Govern-
SECTION A—GENERAL Jiewa of India up to March 1981. The matter was stated
~ie J{?}Ege 1982) to be under correspondence with the Government
'~ of India.

. ; . for 1979-80 (provisional) disclosed a net loss
7.1 This chapter deals with the results of audit of : ¢ thggdggollellltligrus against apncl loss of Rs. _64.68 lakhs in
(i) Statutory Corporation f.?9?8-;l9. “The cumulative loss of the Corporation up to 3lst
- o i i ; - March 1980 was Rs. 3,39.94 lakhs. -
(i) Government Companies, and

(i) Departmentally-managed Government Commercigl,  In terms of Section 332) ol lhc_RlO-a.d. ‘Trft_?s(li)cigt!aCozt‘g?gz:;
and quasi-commercial undertakings. ftions Act, 1950, the State Government 18 Tequure Y

‘the State lLegislature, the certified accounts of the Corporation

| dit report thereon. The accounts of the Corpora-
';?ir(;?‘l }2?" tlz;:.l year Ellded 31st March 1979 had been audited and
certified in October 1981. The certified accounts for the years
1976-77 onwards and audit reports thereon have not been
* presented to the Legislature so far (July 1982).

SECTION B—STATUTORY CORPORATION

7.2.1 As on 3lst March 1981, there was one Statuto
Corporation in the State, viz.,, Tripura Road Transpo

: The Government stated (April 1982) that the certified
Corporation.

*accounts for the period from 1976-77 to 1978-79 and the audit
“reports thereon were under printing.

7.2.2 The Corporation was established on 23rd October
1969 under the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950 with The annual accounts of the Corporation for the year
a view to providing a co-ordinated system of economic and'1979.80 had been compiled ; the accounts for the year 1980-81
efficient road transport services and it started functioning fromfare in arrears (July 1982). The delay in compilation of accounts
14th July 1970. L was last brought to the notice of the State Government in
May 1982,

Since the North-East Frontier  Railway covers only a
small portion of the State from the railhead at Churaibari tg
Dharmanagar (12 kilometres), the road transport is the princis

pal means of public transportation in the State. SECTION C—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

In terms of Section 23(1) of the Road Transport Corpo
rations Act, 1950, the Government of India agreed to) 7.3 As on 3lst March 1981, there were seven Government

; : ~Companies in the State including one (Tripura State Bank
contribute capital to the extent of 25 per cent of the amountly i e 41 fer liquidation. The E%otal ingest?ncnt in the share

contributed by the State Government up to 1977-78 ands . - :
5 t ibuti taacapita of these Compa_mc‘s at the end of the year 1980-81 was
thereafter at 50 per cent of the contribution made by the Stateip & BETlila: TR ohude: a0 jivestimeat of Rs, 375

Governmenti. As on 31st March 1981, the State Governments - s S0 R o)
had contributed Rs. 4,47.25 lakhs (Rs. 2,70.45 lakhs contrik’lkhs in Tripura State Bank Limited (under liquidation).






% \ 65
The accounts of the following 6 Companies were in arrey CHAPTER  VIII
(May 1982) : . '

Name of Company Extent nl'arrea;‘ OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 1976-77 to |930-Ei’ AND INSPECTION REPORTS
2. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development E

Corporation Limited 1976-77 to I‘J80—8|§ 8.1 ()ur.s‘randfm: audit observations
3. Tripura Industrial Development Corporation e

Finited 1978-79 to 1980-8{?-:- (a) Audit observations on financial transactions commu-
- . ‘(me an lead to avoidance of waste
15 e 3 . nicated to the departments can leac : ¢ a
4. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1979:50 a0 Iggﬂ'}ﬁ- and better value for money if action is taken promptly thereon
Tripura Forest Development and Plantation [ to rectify the defects and omissions. Ha!l-yearly reports on

Corporation Limited 4 i1 ]) observations outstanding for more than six ‘months are
6. Tripura Tea Development Corporation " forwarded to Government to enable it to monitor the delay in
Limited 1980-81

taking action.

The matter was last brought to the notice of Governmen

s ( The number of audit observations issued upto the end of
in January and March 1982 ; reply was awaited (July 1982).

. March 1981 and outstanding at the end of September 1981

* alongside the corresponding numbers at the end of preceding

. two years are given below :

SECTION D —-DEPARTMENTALLY-MANAGED
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND

As at the end As at the end As at the end

_ of September  of September of September
QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKING! 1979 1980 1981
7.4 Electric Supply undertakings 1 Number of observations 7,419 7,802 8,272
A [ & Amount involved (in crores
Mention was made in paragraph 8.4.1 of the Audil of Fiipees) 17.59 10.24 Qi

Report for the year 1979-80 about the non-compilation of the
pro forma accounts for the years from 1978-79 onwards of th§
7 electric supply undertakings in the State run by the Publif
Works Department. The pro forma accounts for these unden
takings for the years 1978-79 onwards have not been prepared

Year-wise break-up of the outstanding audit observations
is given below :

so far (May 1982) and the working results of these undertakingl Year Number of  Amount
are not known. observations  (in crores
of rupees)
The Chief Engineer (Electrical) stated (June 1982) thalf 1974-75 and earlier years 1,965 1.14
the delay in finalisation of pro forma accounts for the yeall 1975.7¢ 308 0.95
1978-79 was due to shortage of staff for which a proposal folf 1974.77 529 0'7;
additional men was submitted to the Finance Department whicll g7+ -¢ G o
was under active consideration. The date on which the 16 0.83
: : A1 1978-79 1.942 1.47
proposal was submitted could not, however, be stateg e :
(October 1982). g 19780 1,560 2.70
1980-81 999 0.33
The matter was reported to Government in April 1982 I N i
reply was awaited (July 1982). ' Total 8.272 8.15






66 \

. .
In the following departments the number of otllslangilng{
observations at the end of September 1981 was comparatively.

large. ﬁ
Departments Number Amount involved Earliest year 'I
(in lakhs of to which
rupees) observation
relates
Food and Civil Supplies 221 1,92.13 1968-69
Agriculture 533 1,11.13 1968-69
Revenue 960 96.10 1967-68
Community Development _ 779 89.58 1969-70
Animal Husbandry 515 70.11 196R-69
Home 452 5433 1968-69
Education 1,279 36.43 1968-69
Tribal Welfare 308 2519 1967-68
Public Works 845 2395 1967-68
Industries 299 20.38 1966-67
Fisheries 210 20.52 1969-70

(b) The nature of the audit obser_valions fall under the
following categories, the first three meriting most serious atte
tion since frauds or misappropriations may be concealed behing
them :

Nature of observations involvel

(i) Detailed contingent bills for lump-sum

drawals not received 2,924 )
(if) Payees’ receipts not received 528 1,19.8
(iii) Vouchers not received 900
(iv) Other reasons 593
“(v) Advances paid to Government servants not
recovered 2,801
(vi) Sanction for establishment not received 24]

(vii) Sanction not received for contingent
and miscellaneous expenditure 196

(viii) Over payment or amount disallowed in
audit not recovered 89

Total 8,272

8,148

67

was brought to the notice of the Finance

> matter
The matl 1082,

Department 11 June

iy of drawing lump-sum amounts as advances
The-atcggﬁtingenl hi!lg by disbursing officers is intended
(o expedite certain types ol payments but they are to be followed
by detailed contingent bills (containing details of expenditure
supported by acquittances or sub-vouchers) which should be
sent to the Accountant General by the second month following

that In which the

on abst

[ump-sums were drawn.

In the absence of detailed contingent bills, it is not possible
for the Department or the Accountant General to know whether
the amounts were spent for the purpose or purposes for which
the amounls Werc drawn. As al the end of September 1981,
detailed contingent bills in respect of Rs. 5.34.72 lakhs had not

in the Office of the Accountant General. In the

been received | { _ ¢
following departments the outstanding bills were for compara-

tively heavy amounts

Number of wanting  Amount involved

Departments
detailed bills (in lakhs of rupees)
Food and Civil Supplies 58 1,77.03
Revenue 446 85.31
Community Development 510 77.42
Animal Husbandry 64 45.33
Agriculture 297 43.58
Education 498 25.33
Tribal Welfare 251 24.44
Fisheries 162 15.22
Industries 29 10.15

8.2 Outstanding inspection reports

(a) Audit observations on financial irregularities and
defects in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not
settled on the spot, are communicated to the Heads of Offices
and to the next higher departmental authorities through audit
inspection reports for prompt action. The more important

Jjrregularities are also reported to the Heads of Departments and

Government for initiating immediate corrective action. On

-_ 1,807 inspection reports issued upto March 1981 action was
pending till the end of September 1981 as shown below, along-






Lk

et LA

B
S

68

69

side corresponding figures at the end of the preceding lwo'i'é (c) Of the {.807 rcports outstanding at the end of

years :
As at the end of  As at the end of As at the end of,
September September September
1979 1980 1981
Number of inspection
reports 1,617 1,706 1,807
Number of paragraphs 7,696 7,463 8,216

aAr-wi eak-up of the outstanding inspection reports :
Year-wise break-uj g insp POrts & ror year :

is given below :

—Year Number of ins-  Number cf*
pection reports  paragraphs

1974-75 and earlier years 754 2,839
1975-76 92 418
1976-77 152 642
1977-78 151 604
1978-79 192 995
1979-80 245 1,277
1980-81 221 1,441
Total 1,807 8,216

(b) In the following departments the number of out-

standing inspection reports was comparatively high :

Number of Number of Earliest year Number of ins- &

Departments inspection paragraphs  to which pection reports in &
reports out- reports respect of which
standing relate  even the first rep-
lies had not been
received
Education 482 1,971 1967—68 13
Revenue 420 1,843 1960—61 131
Community
Development 164 1,075 1959—60 35
Public Works 143 613 1972—73 20
Industries 126 491 1964—65 23
Agriculture 97 599 1965—66 14
Forest 58 186 1977—78 29
Health and
Family Welfare 52 272 1962—63 04
Police 48 209 1966—67 13

“the
“Wor

@

(i)
(iif)

(iv)

September 1981,
to commercial de
1138 relating to revenuz
ents) even t

: (d) (i) The ¢ : x) ;
out. inter alia, the following types of irrcgularitics relating to

282 reports related to revenue receipts and 35
partments : on 454 inspection reports (including
receipts and 12 to commercial depart-
he first replics had not been received.

outstanding inspection reports had brought

departments of Revenue, Forest, Transport and Public
ks (Electrical) which, in several cases, had persisted year

Nature of irregularities Number of Amount
items/cases _ involved
(in lakhs of
rupees)
Loss ol revenue 113 74.72
Un-authorised occupation of kfhas land 226 61.93
Abnormal delay in billing 24 28 09
Loss due to non-settlement of country
liquor shops 17 21.33
Loss due to irregular sale of timber and
other forest products 30 17.29

(ii) The outstanding inspection reports pertaining tc 9

fdivisions (including 2 Circles and 1 Chief Electrical Engineer
Dffice) of the Public Works Department
ter alia, the following types of irregularities :

had brought out,

Nature of irregularities Number of Number of  Money
items/cases offices value
involved (in lakhs
_ of rupees)
Award of work without call
of tenders in excess of the
limit of annual expenditure 2 2 18.60
Wasteful and infructuous
expenditure due to defective
plans, designs and abandon-
ment of works 5 4 13.68
Purchase without inviting
tenders and without prepara-
tion and sanction of detailed
estimate 2 1 6.95

Extra cost to Government
due to rejection of lowest

tenders or delay in accepting

tenders %, 3 3.95



A =———4




APPENDICES

70 )
A,
Sl Nature of irregularities Number of Number of  Money ‘
No. items/cases offices value
involved  (in lakhs
of rupees)
(v) Idle outlay 3 3 2.62
(vi) Excess payments due to non-
observance of conditions of
contracts or non-provision
of safeguards in contracts 1 1 1.81
(vii) Un-authorised financial aid
to contractors 3 3 1:53
Agartala, (M. L. RAY) S
The Accountant General, Tripura T
Countersigned
g
Ji
i
New Delhi, ( GIAN PRAKASH)

The

Comptroller and Auditor General of India







7 ' ¢ 73

APPENDIX 1.1 APPENDIX 1.2
Expenditure on revenue account

Analysis of revenue receipts (Reference : Paragraph 1.4, page 3)

(Reference : Paragraph 1.3, page 3)

1979-80 198081 Increase( 1) : h : Plan 1980-8]
. St | Scctor/Sub-sector of expenditure —1#  — — ——
(in lakhs of rupees) Decrease(—) Budget Budget plus  Actuals
(A) Revenue raised by the State cstimates  supplementary
Government— grants
(i) Tax Revenue 3.24.44 3.79.74 (+) 5530 M 2 ) “)
(ii) Non-Tas 7 5 1.)27,33.32
X Revenue 6.1_,85.26 32,18.58  (+) (in lakhs of rupees ; actuals for preceding
L o S O S S B IO s year within brackets)
i A )
Tl ota H,{]‘),?(]__j.ﬂ?__t _)_E}ﬁ A—General Services 9.13 20.94 (—) 0.13
(1.35)
B) Receipts oVern- .
®) mcﬁ‘?,;,ﬁ:ﬂ?;lhe Gyt B—Social and  Community
iy 8 Services 7.56.45 8.97.73 8.31.44
1) State’'s share of
Union taxes— ©.71.77)
(a) Taxes on In-- : C—Economic Services—
come other than * ) (a) General  Economic
B} Corporation Tax. .. 2,23.14... . 25973 (+). 36.59 Services 2,01.58 2,08.53 1,65.10
(b) Hotel Receipts _ (1,34.79)
Tex g0 (49 G (b) Agricultureand Allied
(c) Estate Duty 0.68 (+) 0.68 Services 11,00.85 16,53.53 12,20.83
(d) Unign Excise (8,29.31)
Duties 8,50.72 93325 (+) 8253 (c) TIndustry and Minerals 1,28.05 1,71.75 1.46.79
(ii) Statutory and other (98.35)
Ol (d) Water and Power
(a) Non-Plan grants 24,97.40 27,0424  (+) 2,06.84 Development 0.25
(b) Grants for State (0.99)
Plan schemes 25,30.50 434078 (+)18,10.28 (¢) Transportand Commu-
(¢) Grants for Cen- nications 3.85 3.85 3.62
tral Plan schemes 2,39.98 3,126 (4) 72.18 (5.89)
(d) Grants for Cen-
1 : ;
- it i 1.75.39 18884  (4) 1345 Total-C-Economic Services 14,3433 20,37.66 15,36.59
i (10,69.33)
Total of ‘B’ 65,1713 87.39.78  ()22,22.65 Total-Expenditure Heads ;
i (Revenue Account) 21,99.91 29,56.33 23,67.90
GRAND TOTAL 73,26.83 1,23,38.10  (-+)50,11.27 - s — (17,42.45)

1 |






74

APPENDIX 1.2 Concld.

Non-Plan 1980-81

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure
Budget

estimates

M (2

Budget Actuals
plus

supple-

mentary
grants

3) 4

(in lakhs of rupees : actuals for preceding

A—General Services 17.06.67

B—Socia‘l and Community
Services 27,39.75

C—Fconomic Services—
(a) General  Economic

year within brackets )

20,16.69 20,12.86
(15.78.10)
34,37.85 32,60.51

(17,98.90)

Services 51.75 54.46 50.71
(52.97)
(b) Agricultureand Allied
Services 5,39.07 5,70.77 5.24.38
(4,85.76)
(¢) Industry and Minerals 62.35 64.71 65.13
(59.97)
(d) Water and Power
Development 1.52.33 1,54.24 2,05.18
(1.92.44)
(¢) Transportand Commu-
nications 2.27.00 2,33.50 2,34.68
(2,09.54)
Total-C-Economic Services 10,32.50 10,77.68 10,80.08
(10,00.68)
Total-Expenditure Heads
(Revenue Account) 54,78.92 65,32.22 63,53.45
(43,77.68)

75

APPENDIX 1.3

Expenditure on capital account

(Reference : Paragraph 1.5, page 4)

Plan 1980.5)
Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure —————u—

Budget Budget
estimates plus

supplemen-
tary
grants

(1) (2) (3) (4;

(in lakhs of rupees 5 actuals of preceding
year within brackets)

Actuals

A—General Services 5542 63.39 61.15
(74.71)

B—Social and Community
Services 3,20.41 3,67.73 3,20.58
(2.81.07)

C—Economic Services—
(a) General Economic

Services 1,67.35 2,26.42 1,35.28
(1,62.42)
(b) Agriculturcand Allied
Services 2,03.43 2.47.63 2,85.13
(2,24.47)
(c) Industryand Minerals 4945 - 1,11.20 91.48
(46.60)
(d) Water and Power
Development 6,57.00 7,60.00 8,07.91
(5,54.99)
(¢) Transportand Commu-
nications 6,75.60 7,41.60 6,23.29
(6,19.56)
Total-C-Economic Services 17,52.83 20,86.85 19,43.09
(16,08.04)
GRAND TOTAL 21,28.66 25,19.97 23,24.82

(19,63.82)







APPENDIX 1.3

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure

)

“A—Geanzral Services

B—Social and
Services

Community

C—Economic Services—

(a) General Economic

Services

(b) Agriculture and Allied
Services

{c) Industryand Minerals

(d) Water and Power

Development

(¢) Transportand Commu-
nications

Total—C-Economic Services

GRAND TOTAL

76

Conceld.

Non-Plan 1980-§1

Budget
estimate

(2)

(in lakhs of rupees ; actuals of preceding
year within brackets)

Budget
plus
supplemen-
tary
grants

)

4)

54,50 58.50 18.96
(20.02)

.25.00 25.00
2,55.00 2,51.26
(1,29.28)
25.72
(17.94)
25.00 2,80.00 2,76.98
(1,47.22)
83.50 3,38.50 2,95.94
(1,67.24)

Year

)

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

Year

(1

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

77

APPENDIX 1.4

Loans and advances by the Government

(Reference : Paragraph 1.6, page 3)

Disbursemcents
Budget plus Percentage
Budget supplementary Actuals variation

grants over supple-

mented

budget

(2) 3) (4) (5)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,60.72 2.,24.37 1,84.89 —18

1.87.70 3,19.35 2,39.04 —25

2,85.74 3,26.08 1,86.90 —43

Recoveries

Percentage
Budget Actuals variation
over budget

() 3) 4)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,05.00 90.25 —14

2,01.00 1,16.33 —42

1,45.00 1,20.22 —17






78 - .
1.4 Concld,

APPENDIX

) last three years ending 1980-8]
Sectoral summary for loans disbursed during

1979-80 1980-81
e 1978-79
Categories = Out.stand» Loans Loans Outstand- Loans Loans  OQutstand-
Outvstand- .Loan‘s v ing disbursed recovered ing disbursed recovered ing
ing  disbursed recover balance balance balance
balance on 31st on 3]st on 3]st
on If.r. March/ March/ March 1981
April Ist April Ist April
1978 1979 " 1980
(in lakhs ki
1. é::ﬁ:ejor Social and Community — - _ 10,92.88 12.65 276  11,48.44* 10.90 290 11,5644
o7 s * S (b)
2. Loans for Economic Services :
1,50.40 ; .52 3
(i) General Economic Services 1,15.38 42.51 7.49 C i LES2 — S 20588
1,30.48 ! ; *
(ii) Agriculture and Allied Services  1,11.11 18.94 (-) 043 . - e P e o
p
G0 Tduwoyaad Miends - 501 1.14 63.27 7.25 1.49 69.03 15.29 2.00 82.32
10.00 A
(iv) Water and Power Development 10.00 i i
Total—Loans for
Economic
S 28589 76.46 8.20 3,54.15 54.36 11.27(a) 3,51.56* 39.17 6.55 3,84.18
A PR TN 1,00.00 1,04.57 7775 1,26.82 1,72.03 1,02.30 1,96.55 1,36,83 1,10.77 2,22.61
4, Miscellaneous loans 32.06 1.03 31.03 31.03 31.03
Stad 1o.9058 {18489 90.24 16,04.88  2,39.04 1,1633  17,27.58(b) 1,86.90 12022 17.94.26
" O gira fona ctifivatio, Ra 45,68 Jakhd five e eanufeed om | onoe Y Eoonomic Services' to “Loans for Social and Community Services'
n pro form » Rs. 40, £
& For details please see Statement No. 17 of the Finance Accounts for 1061
1 () Differs by Rs 0,012k from the Rgure msntioned in Audit Report for 1979-80 duc to correction.
(b) Differs by Rs. (—) 0.01 lakh from the figure mentioned in Audit Report for 1979-80 due to romadag;




e A




80 )
APPENDIX 2.1

iati iri arisation (other
Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring rcgular'

than those included in paragraph 2.2)

(Reference : Paragraph 2.2 page 12)

Serial Number and name of Totztl Expenditure  Excess
; rant/sub-grant gran -
number g g e & L
Grants

g 2 53,225
1. 1—Social Security and Welfare 2,00,000 2,53,225 s

isati nsions .L.Ag’
Excess was because of finalisation of more cases of pensions to M

than anticipated.

3 15,977
5. 2—Council of Ministers 5,22,000 5,37,977 5

; e M ¢
Excess was due mainly to payment of Ex-gratia grants to the vicims ©

June 1980 disturbances,

__Other Taxes and Duties on o
3 8on?|modities and Services 2000 149304 147,
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).
4. 9—Other Administrative Services
(Guest Houses, Govt, Hostels, 665,000 6351602 60,643

etc).

be due to appointment of

t
The excess of Rs. 0.61 lakh was stated to e e e s

additional staff, payment of add_itiona] dearness a
and purchase of additional furniture, etc,

5. 9-—%)111;;300‘1:11 and Community 65,000 ST0068 T
e
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).
6. 11—Other Transport and Commu-
nication Services (Wireless SR 4853310 300

Planning anc Co-ordination)

ipt

The excess was stated to be due to recclip
Supplies and Disposals for supply 0
?:ﬁgrgall%%—us%p which could not be anticipated.

f a debit slip from the Director
i('} b:ttery to Tripura Police Radio

————— e

B T
e —— T e

APPENDIX 2.1 (Contd.)
Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess
number grant/sub-grant grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.,
7. 12—Other Administrative Services 15,26,000%  20,61,136 5.35,136

~ Against the provision of Rs. 15.26 lakhs for Census Establishment, expen-
diture was Rs. 20.16 lakhs. Reasons for excess have not been intimated
(August 9182).

§. 13—Stationery and Printing 60,83,000 67,78,113 6,95,113
Against the provision of Rs. 5.08 lakhs for direction and administration,

expenditure was Rs. 9.53 lakhs. Against the provision of Rs. 24.31 lakhs for

purchase and supply of stationery stores, expenditure was Rs. 28.49 lakhs.

Reasons lor excess have not been intimated (August 1982).

9. 14— Education 746,000 10,29,986 2.83,986
Excess was due mainly to execution of some urgent works at the fag end

of the year.

10. 15—Public Works (Collection of
Housing and Building Statis-

tics) 36,000 36,693 693
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).

11. 16—Education 13,58,76,000 14,77,70,209 1,18,94,209
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).

12. 18—Medical 3,24,53,000 3,50,68,776  26,15,776

Excess was due mainly to payment of additional dearness allowance and
non-practising allowance of the medical officers.

13. 20—Roads and Bridges 1,92,65,000 1,94,17,421 1,52,421
The excess of Rs. 1.52 lakhs was due reportedly to taking up of more repairs
and maintenance works on roads and bridges and increase in cost of spare

parts for machinery.

*Includes Rs. 9,76,000 as per details in supplementary demands for grants
of March 1981 against Rs. 7,76,000 as per the relevant Supplementary Appro-
priation Acts. Information as to whether amendments to the relevant
Appropriation Act were issued subsequently is awaited (August 1982).






82 ?

APPENDIX 2.1 (Contd.)

Serial  Number and name of Total  Expenditure  Excess
number grant/sub-grant grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
40,70,000  40,93,897 23,897

14. 21—Information and Publicity

ated to be due mal
f roads an

f more work relating

nly to taking up o
1 cost of spare

Excess was st
d bridges and increase it

{o repairs and maintenance o
parts.
—~15. 21—Tourism 3,71,000 3,73,076 2,076

Reasons [or the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).

1,40,000 1,40,000

16. 22—Other Administrative Services
Reasons for incurring expenditure without provision
(August 1982).

have not been intimated

17. 22—Other General Economic
Services (Improvement of
important Markets)

1 ,22,905 1,22,905

Reasons for incurring expenditure without provision have not been
intimated (August 1982).

18. 25—Miscellancous General
Services (Payment of allowances
to the families and dependents

of Ex-Rulers)
sons for the excess have not been intimated (Augus

2,55,933 5,933
t 1982).

2,50,000

Rea

19. 30—Special and Backward Areas
(N.E.C. Schemes for Animal

Husbandry and Dairy
Development) 18,10,000 22,1 0,966 4,00,966
Reasons for excess have not been intimated (August 1982).
1,50,45,000 1,53,50,179 3,05,179

20. 30—Animal Husbandry
rness allowance, enhan-
and relief to the

Excess was due mainly to payment of additional dea
trace during June 1980

cement of rates of wages, filling up of vacant posts
dependent family members of the persons out of

disturbance.

) 93

3

APPENDIX 2.1 (Contd.)

Serial Numb:
er and name of 3
number grant/sub-grant gT;)-l[r:.lli b peliture Ere
Rs. Rs. Rs

2]. BS—M‘ " i i
inor Irrigation 30,00,000 35,92,305 5,92,305
9,92,305

Againsl lhc |J{‘l)‘e‘lsi0]1 (lf £ n
. : RS. :)<20 Ia]\ i(ll ]l‘ 1Tl
. : : hS rl. “Tlgil“O SCf e
). : : i ) II ](;5, i(.‘.‘(pen

22. 35—Water and P
ower Dev 2
ment Services Seelop o
24,445 24,445

Reasons for incurring expenditure wi
Xpern ] "OVisi
( St 1982). g expenditure without provision have not been intimated

23. 36—Capital Outlay on Education,

Art and d
Culture 35,80,000 45,51,262 9,71,262
Against the provision of Rs. 2 - £
- i of Rs. 23.67 lakhs for Se ary ati
ure was Rs. 38.83 lakhs. Reasons for excess Il:x\fgr:xcidlr'}ociiu?::'mn,t EchipEn-
imate

(August 1982).

24. 36—Capital Outlay on Animal

Husban 5

dry 7,50,000 13,73.019 6,23,019
Against the provision of Rs ’
ail ; . 7.20 lakhs for buildi i

?;1?]: ;r?,];n ;;g,ct':::perr;dl_m(e was Rs, 9.35 lakhs. T]_:erén‘%;i{;:}:gter.mary e
fakns wal; st;tedm]dbmgcf for poultry development (prc—visione}?{css SERS‘ o
to be due to better progress of work and C]l:."ll':l'lce. 0(};:!-:}@}.
d riier

liabilities.

25. 38—Capital Outla i
al y on Ho
(Subsidised Industrial Hoﬁiégi

Schemes) 5,00,001
Reasons for the excess have not been intima?ed (Aijf;?{)lo%ﬂ 5%
26. 41—Capital Outlay on Agriculture  1,25,00,000 1,34,81,946 | 9,8
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (Augu;t 1982) -
27. 46—Loans for Other Social and |
Community Services 1,515 1,515

Reasons for incurrin i
ex i S
A i g expenditure without provision have not been inti-

28. "'-L{)'IIIS {Or SUCI&.] ScCllI lty
48 'l
ﬂd Wcl re rea ], 50 3

. Reasons for incurrin i i
rated (A 1500 g expenditure without provision have not been






84
APPENDIX 2.1 Concld.

Total Expenditure ~ Excess
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Serial Number and name of
number appropriation

Charged appropriations
1 I-—Parh'amemjsrare,’bfﬂr'fm Terri-
tory Legislatures 37,000 42,191 5,191

Excess was stated to be due to increased expenditure on travelling allowance.

9. 7—Interest Paymeints 2.88,00,000 3.10,35,490 22,35,490

Excess was due to inadequate budget provision,

3. & —Public Service Commission 7.64,000 7.65,136 1,136

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (August 1982).

17—Social Security and Welfare
(Social Welfare) i 63,703 63,703

Reasons for incurring expenditure without any provision have not been

intimated (August 1982).

-—_-_/

APPENDIX 3.1







86 | ) '

APPEN
(Reference : Paragraph

Physical achievement (in terms of population

ulation in lakhs) Financial target Pﬂysical achieve-

Year Physical target (pop
(in lakhs ment (population

of rupees) in lakhs)
1977 17.00 +17.00=34.00 4.34 23.80
1778 17.50+4-17.50=35.00 7.97 18.05
1979 18.00+13.(_)0=36.00 10.23 30.67

10.73 22.91

1980 18.60 +18.60=37.20







